

FEC MAIL CENTER

2011 JUL 22 AM 11: 37

July 22, 2011

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WASHINGTON HARBOUR 3000 K STREET, N.W. SUITE 600 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109 202.672.5300 TEL 202.672.5399 FAX foley.com

WRITER'S DIRECT LINE 202.295.4081 cmitchell@foley.com EMAIL

CLIENT/MATTER NUMBER 093467-0102

VIA HAND DELIVERY

CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Christopher Hughey, Esq. Acting General Counsel Federal Election Commission 999 E Street, NW Washington, DC 20463

Re:

MUR 6380 - Respondents' Supplemental Response to Complaint Filed by CREW against Christine O'Donnell and Friends of

Christine O'Donnell

Dear Mr. Hughey:

The undersigned serves as counsel to Christine O'Donnell, the Republican nominee for the United States Senate from Delaware in 2010 and Friends of Christine O'Donnell, the principal authorized committee for Christine O'Donnell in the 2009-10 election cycle (collectively, hereafter "Respondents").

Citizens for Ethics and Responsibility in Washington ("CREW") filed a Complaint against Respondents on September 20, 2010 alleging certain violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("FECA" or "the Act"). Respondents filed their response to the Complaint on December 2, 2010, refuting the allegations in the Complaint and providing documentary evidence to demonstrate that the allegations in the Complaint were/are false.

This submission should be deemed a supplement to the Respondents' earlier response to the Complaint, based on newly available information which further underscores that the Complaint is without merit and should be dismissed.

The complaining witness in the Complaint is identified Leonard S. Togman, described as a "registered voter in Delaware". What CREW did not disclose to the FEC, the news media or the public at the time (or since) is that Leonard S. Togman is the *father* of Melanie Sloan², thus undermining the very independence of the complaint's origin.

CREW's complaint and legal attacks against Christine O'Donnell largely rely on an undated al'fidavit signed by David C. Keegan, described in the Complaint as a "campaign consultant" to Ms. O'Donnell's

¹ See FEC Complaint, p. 2, ¶6

² See Exhibit A, New York Times, September 23, 2007, Melanie Sloan wedding announcement article: http://query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=9901E2DB1639F930A1575AC0A9619C8B63



Mr. Chris Huey, Esq. July 22, 2011 Page 2

campaign³. However, the veracity of Keegan's testimony and affidavit have been called into serious question in a recent interview with Keegan. In fact, the *entire* CREW complaint and the criminal inquiry demanded by CREW was based on Keegan's supposed 'inside knowledge' of the finances of the O'Donnell campaign and Ms. O'Donnell when, in fact, he had neither and admitted as much in the recent interview.

According to two submissions on July 14, 2011 by Attorney Richard L. Abbott, Esq., a Delaware attorney also serving as counsel to Christine O'Donnell & Friends of Christine O'Donnell⁴, the affidavit submitted by CREW from David Keegan was false and contained numerous false statements that Melanie Slean and CREW knew or should have known to be false prior to her filing of the FEC Complaint and her accompanying letters to the Delaware United States Attorney and the Delaware Attorney General, furnishing copies of the FEC Complaint and demanding a criminal investigation into Respondents, based on the Keegan affidavit.

In his submission to Attorney General Joseph R. Biden III on July 14, 2011, Mr. Abbott wrote:

"Proof of Mr. Keegan's false statements is contained in a transcript of a recent telephone interview. A copy of the transcript is enclosed. Also enclosed is a CD containing an audio recording of Mr. Keegan's statements. A video of Mr. Keegan being interviewed last Fall by CNN can be accessed at http://ac360.blogs.cnn.com/2010/09/17/video-odonnells-campaign-spending-under-fire/ in order to eompare his voice."

From the July 14, 2011, Letter from Mr. Richard L. Abbott, Esq., to Attorney General Joseph R. Biden HI. See Exhibit B.

³ See FEC Complaint, p. 3, ¶9. Mr. Keegan was *never* a 'consultant' to Christine O'Donnell or Friends of Christine O'Donnell.

⁴ See Exhibit B, July 14, 2001 Letter and Documents from Richard L. Abbott, Esq. to Delaware Attorney General Joseph R. Biden III; See Exhibit C, July 14, 2011 Letter and Documents from Richard L. Abbott, Esq. to United States Attorney Charles M. Oberly III



Mr. Chris Huey, Esq. July 22, 2011 Page 3

A transcript of the Keegan interview and the documentation delivered to the Attorney General of Delaware and the United States Attorney for Delaware advising both law enforcement offices of Keegan's potential perjury and Melanie Sloan's culpability for promoting his false testimony to the authorities are attached to this filing.⁵

The US Attorney, at CREW's instigation, apparently did undertake an investigation of the CREW complaints about Respondents. And, after spending several months reviewing the underlying facts, the United States attorney ultimately found no evidence to warrant further proceedings or prosecution, and recently advised the undersigned that the investigation is closed.⁶

In shert, the CREW allegations contained in the FEC Complaint and disseminated widely by CREW through the media and to the United States Attorney in Delaware were and are false.

Complaints filed with the FEC pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g are required to be verified under penalty of perjury pursuant to applicable federal law. According to 11 C.F.R. §111.4(c), "All statements made in a complaint are subject to the statutes governing perjury and to 18 U.S.C. §1001."

Clearly, both Ms. Sloan and Mr. Keegan made false statements to the FEC in the CREW complaint filed against Respondents.

Respondents have provided to the Commission documentation that demonstrates that the lease for the campaign headquarters was not Christine O'Donnell's personal residence, but was, rather, a lease in the name of the campaign which served as the campaign headquarters and provided space upstairs where various campaign workers and Ms. O'Donnell resided. Christine O'Donnell paid rent from her personal account to the campaign for her pro-rata share of the premises used by her for living space, and documentation of these facts was provided to your office in the December 2, 2011 response.

What is being submitted today is the additional information demonstrating that Mr. Keegan did not tell the truth in his affidavit, that the affidavit was prepared for him by Melanie Sloan or her subordinates and/or agents, that Melanie Sloan knew or should have known that the allegations contained in the Complaint were not true and that the entire complaint was fabricated by Melanie Sloan and CREW.

Respondents hereby respectfully request that the Complaint be dismissed as being without merit or factual substantiation and further because no violation of the FECA has occurred.

Respondents further demand that Melanie Sloan, CREW and David C. Keegan be referred to the Department of Justice for prosecution for their false statements to the FEC and their violation of 18 U.S.C. §1001.

Please contact me at (202) 295-4081 if you have questions or desire further information.

⁵ Id.

⁶ See Exhibit D, July 15, 2011 Letter from US Attorney Charles Oberly III to Cleta Mitchell, Esq., advising of the closing the investigation into Ms. O'Donnell and Friends of Christine O'Donnell.



Mr. Chris Huey, Esq. July 22, 2011 Page 4

I will look forward to your prompt response. Thank you for your attention to this serious

Sincerely,

Cleta Mitchell, Esq., Counsel

Christine O'Donnell & Friends of Christine O'Donnell

Enclosures

matter.

cc: Christine O'Donnell

Matt Moran, Treasurer, Friends of Christine O'Donnell

Members, Federal Election Commission:

Caroline C. Hunter, Vice-Chairman

Donald F. McGahn II Matthew S. Petersen Steven T. Walther Ellen L. Weintraub

Cynthia L. Bauerly, Chairman

EXHIBIT A

The New Hork Eimes

This copy is for your personal, noncommercial use only. You can order presentation-ready copies for distribution to your colleagues, clients or customers, please click here or use the "Reprints" tool that appears next to any article. Visit www.nytreprints.com for samples and additional information. Order a reprint of this article now. »



September 23, 2007

Melanie Sloan, Eric Anderson

Melanie Sloan and Eric Curt Anderson are to be married this evening in Washington, Va. The Rev. Christopher Castle, a Southern Baptist minister, is to officiate at the Inn at Little Washington.

The bride and the bridegroom both work in Washington.

The bride, 41, is a founder and the executive director of Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics, a government watchdog group. She was an assistant United States attorney in Washington from 1998 to 2003. She graduated from the University of Chicago, from which she also received her law degree. She is a daughter of Barbara and Leonard S. Togman of Wilmington, Del.

The bridegroom, 45, is the deputy director of an Asian policy consulting group of Science Applications International Corporation, a military contractor in San Diego. He is a major in the Air Force Reserve. In 2005, he worked in Baghdad as the senior intelligence analyst for the multinational forces in Iraq. He graduated from Illinois Wesleyan University and has two graduate degrees in political science, a master's from Bowling Green State University and a doctorate from the University of Missouri. He is a son of Audrey and James C. Anderson of Port Townsend, Wash.

The bride's previous marriage ended in divorce, as did the bridegroom's previous two marriages.

PHOTO

Copyright 2011 The New York Times Company | Home | Privacy Policy | Search | Corrections | XML | Help | Contact Us | Back to Top

EXHIBIT B

ABBOTT LAW FIRM LLC

RICHARD L. ABBOTT, ESQ. 302.489.ALAW RICH@RICHABBOTTLAWFIRM.COM

July 14, 2011

VIA HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Joseph R. Biden, III Attorney General Delaware Department of Justice 820 N. French Street, 6th Floor Wilmington, DE 19801

Re: Criminal Complaint - David C. Keegan

Dear General Biden:

I am writing to request a criminal investigation, and any appropriate prosecution, of David C. Keegan regarding the potential offenses of 3rd Degree Perjury and Making A False Written Statement on behalf of my clients, Christine O'Donnell and Friends of Christine O'Donnell.

In or about September of 2010, Mr. Keegan executed an Affidavit attesting to the truth of certain matters under penalty of Perjury regarding Delaware United States Senate candidate Christine O'Donnell. A copy of his Affidavit is enclosed. It is believed that, as a Delaware resident, the Affidavit was executed in the State.

Two statements contained in the Affidavit are believed to be false. Because Mr. Keegan submitted the Affidavit with knowledge that it would be provided to the Federal Elections Commission and possibly other governmental authorities, the falsity of his sworn allegations could rise to the level of Misdemeanor offenses under the Delaware Criminal Code.

Pursuant to <u>Title 11, § 1221 of the Delaware Criminal Code</u>, a person is guilty of <u>Perjury in the Third Degree</u> when he or she swears falsely. Section 1224 defines "swears falsely" to mean when a person makes a false statement, knowing it to be false, or not believing it to be true, under oath in a written instrument.

Under <u>Title 11, § 1233</u> of the <u>Delaware Criminal Code</u>, a person is guilty of <u>Making A False Written Statement</u> when he or she makes a false statement which the person knows to be false or does not believe to be true, in a written instrument bearing a notice authorized by law to the effect that false statements are punishable. Federal Election law provides that a person who files a complaint with the Federal Elections Commission must do so in writing, signed and sworn to under penalty of Perjury, per

The Honorable Joseph R. Biden, III July 14, 2011 Page 2

Title 2, § 437g.(a)(1) of the United States Code. Consistent with § 4537g., Mr. Keegan provided an Affidavit which was attested to as true, and containing the express language that it was made under penalty of Perjury.

Proof of Mr. Keegan's false statements is contained in a transcript of a recent telephone interview. A copy of the transcript is enclosed. Also enclosed is a CD containing an audio recording of Mr. Keegan's statements. A video of Mr. Keegan being interviewed last Fall by CNN can be accessed at http://ac360.blogs.cnn.com/2010/09/17/video-odonnells-campaign-spending-under-fire/ in order to compare his voice.

Your attention is directed to paragraph 6. of the Keegan Affidavit, wherein he asserts that "Ms. O'Donnell used campaign funds to pay Mr. Vasher both March and April 2009 rent payments." On page 4. of the March 12, 2011 telephone interview transcript, Mr. Keegan admits that the two \$750 payments that he alleged in his Affidavit to be for rent were actually reimbursements for Mr. Vasher's expenses. On page 6. of the transcript, Keegan admits that the payments were "in place of rent," and that he doesn't really know whether they were for rent because "that's for the courts to decide." On both transcript pages 4. and 7., Mr. Keegan states that Ms. O'Donnell simply did not have an "audit trail" to justify the expenditures,' implicitly conceding that in fact he had no direct knowledge of whether the payments were for rent as he alleged. Lastly, Mr. Keegan admits on page 16. of the transcript that his Affidavit is "worthless."

Mr. Keegan is a Delaware resident and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Delaware Criminal Code regarding the potential offenses of 3rd Degree Perjury and Making A False Written Statement. I would ask that you immediately commence a criminal investigation and undertake any warranted prosecution of Mr. Keegan for these two charges.

I await your reply.

Librard L. Abhot

Very truly yours,

Richard L. Abbott

RLA:cth Enclosures File No. 353.01

Affidavit of David C. Keegan

- 1) I, David Keegan was introduced to Christine O'Donnell in May 2008 by my nephew Brent Vasher and in June 2008, I joined Ms. O'Donnell's campaign for the United States Senate from the state of Delaware.
- 2) My position with the campaign was to serve as a financial consultant and fundraiser. In that capacity, I became familiar with the campaign's spending.
- 3) I became concerned about Ms. O'Donnell's campaign spending as she had no other visible source of personal income.
- 4) In the summer of 2008, because Ms. O'Donnell had failed to meet her mortgage payments, the bank was about to foreclose on her home, located at 518 N. Lincoln Street, Wilmington, Delaware. Concerned that this would reflect negatively on her campaign, Ms. O'Donnell persuaded Mr. Vasher to purchase the house, but allow her to continue living there.
- 5) In January 2009, Mr. Vasher began charging Ms. O'Donnell rent in the amount of \$750 per month.
- 6) Unable to meet those payments, Ms. O'Donnell used campaign funds to pay Mr. Vasher both her March and April 2009 rent payments. Ms. O'Donnell recorded each of those \$750 payments on her Federal Election Commission forms as "expense reimbursements."
- 7) I later became aware that in 2009, Ms. O'Donnell used her campaign funds for other personal expenses, including gas, meals and even an outing to a bowling alley.

I hereby attest, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.

David C. Keegar

INTERVIEW WITH DAVID KEEGAN MARCH 12, 2011 WITH FREE-LANCE JOURNALIST

DAVID KEEGAN: Hello? Hello?

REPORTER: Hello, Is this David Keegan?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yes, it is.

REPORTER: I am ____ a reporter calling from Transterra Media.

DAVID KEEGAN: Who are you with?

REPORTER: Transterra Media

DAVID KEEGAN: What's that?

REPORTER: Internet TV.

DAVID KEEGAN: Never heard of 'em

REPORTER: We are a television news bureau which provides news stories to other news networks, which are mostly overseas. We provide news or interviews for broadcast. So I am calling to ask to interview you for a news story.

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah, um...

REPORTER: We are doing interviews for a story or a series of stories on the Christine O'Donnell campaign, including the accusations brought by Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington or CREW.

We saw that today there is a new story in the <u>FREEDOMIST</u> about you and your role in the huge news story over New Years' about Christine O'Donnell. I want to ask you some questions for broadcast in our news story.

I wanted to see if you want to give a response for our story to the latest report in the FREEDOMIST that you have no experience or training as a Financial Consultant and have only a diploma from the University of Michigan in Near Eastern and North African Studies in 1993?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah, I've read it and... um... and ah... I have no response to it. You know the guy that wrote it [is ah... He has his opinion and... so... anyway and that's all I'm going to say. I've already just made it clear that I'm not going to talk to anybody about any of this stuff anymore. So I apologize.

REPORTER: But we are an international TV with audiences worldwide. People in other countries are interested to hear about how elections work in America. Don't you want to tell us your side of the story?

DAVID KEEGAN: Oh no no. I've had... I keep getting people.... they always ask for interviews... you know, even when Miss O'Donnell made comments on national TV last time everybody called me and wanted to see if I wanted to rebut what she had said ... And, uh... No I don't wish to ... The C.R.E.W. complaint that's their thing I'm just a minor part of that, so...

REPORTER: The Freedomist reports today that the O'Donnell campaign did not have very much money to manage or invest, so there would be no reason for the campaign to have a Finance Consultant.

DAVID KEEGAN: Uh. That's correct

REPORTER: I wanted to see if you want to respond to the latest report today that you have no experience or training to be a Financial Consultant for O'Donnell's campaign?

DAVID KEEGAN: No no. I'm not going to go into it anymore. I'm not supposed to talk about it. So – anyway. You know, I don't know if you are. I don't know who you are inquiring about and why your trying to find out my questions on my background either so ...

REPORTER: Well, our audiences in other countries are interested in how elections in America work. They are interested in the accusations about Christine O'Donnell in this famous election.

DAVID KEEGAN: mm hmm

REPORTER: The Freedomist reports today that they could not find any information about your work history. Have you ever worked as a Finance Consultant or Financial Advisor before?

DAVID KEEGAN: [laugh] You know what I want you to do? Is look through all of the FEC reports and who got paid and pull up their W2 forms. Christine O'Donnell, I mean they, she even listed her own mother as a financial consultant so ... that is a term that they - was given to me in the campaign, that's what they hired me. No, I'm not a certified financial planner or anything like that... um... I am in the process of getting an MBA - though. Ah... That is a... So, anyway - And that's neither here nor there. I never touted myself as a financial consultant. However if you look at, you look at Christine O'Donnell's background - anybody that could balance a paycheck or check book and anyone that could ah- you know make payments - you know she lost her house, she lost her phone - she lost her car - um... - all of her credit cards because - she could not handle her own, you know balance a checkbook so ... Anyway - so as far as - when we were all hired we were all given titles - and we are all given responsibilities...

REPORTER: The FREEDOMIST reports today that the O'Donnell campaign did not have very much money to manage or invest, so there would be no reason for the campaign to have a Finance Consultant.

DAVID KEEGAN: Correct. Yeah, I mean - I mean that's like saying you know I'm a financial consultant to my children - ah... There were no - and the same thing - like look at the Assistant Treasurer - she didn't. She doesn't have any financial background either. She's a secretary at a uhh... a private, uh... a small private... very small private, little grade school so... The title that people were given - it was just ... She wanted people to on the campaign to - you know, fill positions and kinda you know, assign jobs - and um... Later on - I ah... - oh never mind I'm just not going to - go in to it. But there was. Yeah.

DAVID KEEGAN: I - oh I don't know and I'm not going to go into that.... that part of it either so...

REPORTER: But... at the time Christine O'Donnell was already dating your nephew Brent Vasher, right?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah, which was quite interesting, because she was 39 and I think he was 26 years old or something - so - at the time -

REPORTER: I was told your nephew, Brent Vasher, who was dating Christine O'Donnell as boyfriend and girlfriend?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah...

REPORTER: So what I am trying to understand is... Don't you think it is very strange that a boyfriend would charge his girlfriend rent?

DAVID KEEGAN: No... no... no...

REPORTER: In America is that typical?

DAVID KEEGAN: No...

REPORTER: So I don't understand why a boyfriend would be charging his girlfriend rent. That doesn't make sense to me.

DAVID KEEGAN: She - no - no no - here - he was - ah... No. He... She was from early in the campaign - she ah... Her house was about to go into foreclosure. She wasn't able to make payments on her house... um... Brent was helping to - um... - you know organize the campaign - and negotiated a deal - where Brent actually purchased the house from her. So Brent became the owner of the house. And she lived in the house without paying rent I think it was without paying rent - up until January of 2009, somewhere around there. And then Brent - started charging her rent. And I think she finally left - must have been June of 2009 that she moved out ... of that house. He, but he was not living in that house. He had his own place - yeah... and they were not dating then ...

REPORTER: Did Brent know he was receiving rent form campaign funds?

DAVID KEEGAN: pardon --

REPORTER: Excuse me. Wouldn't Brent Vasher have legal problems if he knew that he was getting paid rent with money from her campaign?

DAVID KEEGAN: No. He was getting reimbursed for his expenses. But the problem was Christine didn't provide the audit frail.

REPORTER: But I still do not understand why a boyfriend will be charging his girlfriend rent? Can you explain this?

DAVID KEE GAN: Huh? Um; I think vell father than He as a landlord has a choice of whether or not to make her pay rent correct?

REPORTER: But they were living together as boyfriend and girlfriend.

DAVID KEEGAN: No they were not! He did not live in that house – ever.

REPORTER: Really? So they were dating. Weren't they living together?

DAVID KEEGAN: No

REPORTER: Wow, okay.

DAVID KEEGAN: They were boyfriend and girlfriend up until about... July of 2008. And then he just stayed on working with the campaign - because I mean the romance was over - or if there was one...

REPORTER: Now, you say in your affidavit that your nephew Brent Vasher charged his girlfriend Christine O'Donnell \$750 in rent. I am sorry. I wonder if you could explain a little more why would she was paying your nephew rent?

DAVID KEEGAN: He became a landlord. Now all that stuff has to do. ok hit you look at the FEC.—Then she moved out and moved into a different place in Greenville - and that's what the press is talking about is that she was paying campaign funds to pay her rent at the Greenville place 1 not the house with Brent.

REPORTER: Really? So where is Greenville?

DAVID KEEGAN: that's...

REPORTER: Well, that's another house? So I don't understand. Can you explain for us what is your accusation in your affidavit about?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah? That's what everybody does not realize there were two different residences that she had. One of them Brent Vasher bought and she subsequently, I guess, could not make rent payments or for some reason he asked her to move out because he wanted to sell the house - he did not - you know... Brent now owned the house, but he had to make mortgage payments. So he started charging Christine O'Donnell rent - she made - I don't know if she paid him with cash, check, or how - for you know January and February - I think and then in March and April - she ah... um...

REPORTER: Now can you explain how do you know these details which are in your affidavit?

DAVID KEEGAN: Pardon?

REPORTER: I was saying, how do you know about these details?

DAVID KEEGAN: Now okay well that was that would have been referring to, if you look in the FEG tyou know the Federal Election Commission, payments. The problem is none of you research people do your homework very well I don't think. You need to read all the FEG stuffget a time line; and then high you know; and then you know plot it along a linear you know again you did not know that there were two different houses correct?

REPORTER: Oh, no, I didn't. But now you are saying it is wrong for Christine O'Donnell to use campaign funds for these expenses?

DAVID KEEGAN: She wasn't running for Senate then... this was... The campaign ended at the election in November - of 2008. Now this is all of this is ah... -

REPORTER: Really? Why does she say she was a candidate?

DAVID KEEGAN: Because she still was trying to ... and then in January of 2009 the Treasurer quit and somehow she became her own Treasurer... of her own... what she calls a campaign. But the campaign was actually over.

REPORTER: Why do you think she spend campaign money on her own personal expenses?

DAVID KEEGAN: She didn't have a job

REPORTER: But if the campaign is over, how can she spend any campaign money? I don't understand.

DAVID KEEGAN: Because there was still cash - in the bank account. And there were still expenses to be paid. See the... when you set up the campaign its set up as a nonprofit company through the state of Delaware - which, by the way, I'm the one that set it up -

REPORTER: What payments did she make that violated campaign rules? So there is still money after the campaign. And so you are accusing that Christine could not use that money herself?

DAVID KEE GAN. And that has to do with ... Okay remember _ I said January February and I she paid rent... either cash or _a check to Jenty in Marchand April if you look at the FEC statements um _ it says there were checks like \$550 or \$750 \tildoot, know I cannot remember the amount. You can look if up _ I here are two different _one was in the second quarter an ... quarterly FEC statements ... And it shows payments to Brent Vasher and its ays its reimbursement for expenses ... Right _ And that would be for March and April I hose are in the FEC _ and then in May and June _ i guess, she paid tent an _ you know and I remember asking Brent where did she get the money to pay that rent and he goes I have no idea _ Ah _ but anyway for realism _ March and April ah _ there were two payments from the campaign _ So apparently Ghristine must have written Brent two checks _ and then used and then called a campaign expense.

REPORTER: She called it an expense?

DAVID KEEGAN: And said reimbursement for campaign expense -

REPORTER: Okay, So in your affidavit for CREW you claim those checks were to pay for Christine O'Donnell's rent to Brent Vasher?

DAVID KEEGAN: Uh. I think it was in place of tent

REPORTER: Really?-But your accusation is that Christine O'Donnell paid rent to her boyfriend with the two campaign checks?

DAVID KEEGAN: That's what the 'ah.: complaint is I don't know. That's not for me to say that's for the courts to decide

REPORTER: Okay I see: But do you think that someone like her or any other candidate can easily make such an obvious mistake violating campaign finance rules? You said before that on her reports to the FEC she is saying reimbursement for expenses:

DAVID KEEGAN:

But I : I = But I . I : the fact is when I asked does she have an audit trail. There is no audit trail = I don't think she has any ah . . - or at that time did not have any = specific expenses. It was a matter of she did not have money to pay - she needed to pay her - she needed to pay the rent. Otherwise she is going to - you know - Brent at that time - he's the landlord - if she did not pay the rent he's going to kick her out. But so where did she get the money to pay the rent? She took it out of her - out of the the account - I don't - know it it was - a check cash or what - it was just - she accounted - for for it as - ah : which came out - later in her reports - she said it was um . - it was ah - reimbursement expenses. And when I asked Brent about that - you know I said - does she have an audit trail - or anything - he said no - no I never submitted anything or.

REPORTER: How do you know all these details? Did Brent tell you this?

DAVID ICEGAN: No. He fold me. Again - It's all hearsay - and in my affidavital just says I carried of this it does not say I wimested - so

REPORTER: Do you believe that your liephew Brent Vasher will go to jail or lose his job for taking what you say is stolen money for tell?

DAVID KEEGAN : Well (Um) - I don't know and I don't hink so they re not investigating him um . I don't see that - um . Againgt was Christine O Donnel that paid money to Brent and then accounted for it cause she took it out of the campaign. She needed to

REPORTER: But I still don't understand. They were dating and he asked her to pay him ren't What do you mean?

DAVID KEEGAN: No they weren: till. That: I told you this is March and April of 2009. They stopped being boyinend and girlfriend back in July and August of 2008. Smooths earlier, yeah. And everybody. That's when

REPORTER: So who was it who broke up the relationship between Brent Vasher and Christine O'Donnell, do you know?

DAVID KEEGAN: Ah... Why don't you look that up in the <u>National Enquirer</u> or something - you know that's none of my business. And it's none of your business either. That's a personal relationship you're talking about there...

REPORTER: Is Brent Vasher now dating another girlfriend?

DAVID KEEGAN: And I don't know. That's none of your business either so -

REPORTER: Do you want to comment about the reports that you posted negative statements about Christine O'Donnell on Facebook, something about her bush?

DAVID KEEGAN: pardon -

REPORTER: Did you post negative comments about Christine O'Donnell on Facebook, something about her bush?

DAVID KEEGAN: Ah... if you look on - Facebook or anywhere else - there are thousands and thousands of derogatory comments about her. And it was just. There are thousands of comments about Chris Coons her opponent and Mike Castle her primary opponent - um... This Jonathon Moseley isolated my comments: - which were just as funny and just as irritating as everybody else's - you know. And then he talks about things that I said - that I posted on there - there were links from, nothing was original - all links from you know either - other web sites or something that - people - some of the parities that were on TV - um... - you know parodies that I'm not a witch - um... - several other things but - you know -

REPORTER: Okay, now in 2008 the Treasurer of Christine O'Donnell's campaign was Timothy Koch, is that right?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah, he did a wonderful job. He was excellent. ... Now he quit! He quit! Timothy Koch. He ended his treasury, being Treasurer – December of 2008. This is prior, this is prior to Christine writing those checks. But when she did that she was her own treasurer, I think. But there might have been something else but somebody inexperienced -

REPORTER: Was Brent Vasher the Legal Counsel, the attorney, for the O'Donnell campaign?

DAVID KEEGAN: Not that I know of. He did not have a title - no -

REPORTER: How did you get involved with the campaign?

DAVID KEEGAN: Um... You know what? They asked me - if I wanted to... my son was helping with the campaign - and um... Brent and Christine approached me - at a party and asked me - if I wanted to come on board - and they said it would be a paid position and you know - and compensation would be in line - umm.. with what Kristin Murray would be paid who was the campaign manager - when I joined and also -

REPORTER: Why did they decide to give you a title of a Financial Consultant? Did you suggest that title?

DAVID KEEGAN: Ah No., I mean Brent knew that I had made a considerable amount of money - and - whatever - um. And later on - you know - when I walked in - into that campargn into my first meeting - they handed me business cards. And on it it said David Keegan - you know and the Christine O'Donnell campargn - and my as far as the fittle it was finance. That didn't mean I was Treasurer or anything. That was supposed to mean a they just kinda wanted in my fob was to be an kind of a budget advisor, you know help, uh.) If ended up you have to lake a look at the scale of this campargn compared to a real campargn. We are talking at no time in June, July, or August - was there more than \$10,000 or \$12,000 in the bank account - you know.

REPORTER: So what do you think a title of Financial Consultant means for a Campaign?

DAVID REEGAN: No again the title Financial Consultant everybody says, oh yeah, I'm claiming to be a Financial Consultant. Where that came about was, the sometime in August all of the staff new staff members that were on there—we all finally got a pay check—and it was only for \$1000 each—um... You know. But it was a start. We knew that, hey, the pay checks weren't going to come rolling in unless the donations came in. So anyway, on that pay stuband if you look in there—um...—Tim Koch—puts whatever... at that time, put whatever... you know the title of what we were doing and on there it says Financial Consulting.

Some reporter somewhere or somebody... uh... you know... in a story or something got a hold of, you know... I let some reporters see the W-2 or the 1099 excuse me... Form 1099 and they

said on vot know she was denying that I was employed by the campaign and he says no it says right here. I'm do king at a copy of the . He's talking to her on the ratio saying i'm looking at a copy right here hab. This was of a 1099 you know binancial Consultant so that's where that came from #

But bkay now during the tampaign you understand there are contributions coming in and then there are expenses. Correct's Soil's a matter of cash flow, Cash coming in cash going out, to buy things an "Ar one point we had a large staff meeting, in and a given had a neeting after which we kind of a considering the purposes of our staff and our positions, who was to be in charge of petting people. Volunteers who was to do this you know this job and that job My job and another giv's job and he was a full time employee and also hived two hours South of here and so hir to come up with and one of the things that we were tasked was to create a budget. And so our budget—you know that we were tasked was no create a budget. And so our budget—you know that we were trying to be set to be accompanied to have been expectations so the amounts that are coming in to the campaign through tionations, and im. And then what was acceed to what was being pade and so I mean so my job one of my jobs was to try to. I wanted to have a certain percentage of the donations that came in be set aside to pay back staff expenses. And A lot of the people were who Christine went to said I was guilty of this early in the campaign, was putting stuff of my own credit our dane then sending in an expense report. And fortonately, I did get removirsed—the first part of the campaign was like \$1400. Then, itm. it was also aware.

REPORTER: Saw you gave a loan of Christine O Donnell's campaign \$2,300 and it was paid back, right?

DAVID KEEGAN. Yeah, that was - later on. Okay, that was July 24th and 25th - July 24th um. The campaign needed \$10,000 to take down to Dover to the election commissioner to file in order to be... you know. file the paper work to be put on the ballot - and ah. And we did not have \$10,000 in the bank - so on July.

REPORTER: Is it true that you were paid back \$2,300?

DAVID KEEGAN: *Yeah, Yeah! But, the Yeah I made sure and prior to that and I had talked with Tim Koch the Treasurer. he said he would not you know we were scrambling to get donations and so I said you know if we are short - ah. I think we were short like \$1,800 ah., when we actually by the time, out of the \$2,300 that I loaned the campaign? I think at that time we really needed \$1800. And Tim Koch said you know I had to he said, he would write the check and cause he was. he worked out of Virginia. So he wrote the check and had it sent overnight delivery - which we received at like 10 AM on the 25th. We had to be down in Dover by noon on the 25th. But he also said do not eash that check until - you know I had to verify that I had put the \$2,300 into the O'Donnell account. Fortunately my bank account was with the same bank as the campaign. And we just, th, transferred the cash immediately which I then relayed to Tim Koch. So, otherwise you know that check would have - he would have called the bank - and said cancel the check. So that's how we had the \$10,000 to take down to Dover and get it. And the other thing that I told Tim Koch as soon as that thing gets cleared that \$10,000. We knew it was going to you know, the \$10,000 is paid to the Delaware

Republican Party (And Uhad promises from them that that would be redeposited or given back into egiven back to the campaign. So it soust kind of a temporary circle of campaign hinds. When that \$10,000 campaign fund came back tim (coch knew that he was paying me back \$2300). Which he did That was done fight away. There was no problem at all with that That's nothing.

But that what it does show is that yes it did have access to all the bank records and what was going on in the campaign. And also as part of my job too wah was to start wou know we were going to start ordering sighs leaflets pamphlets and you know promotional stuff. And part of my job was to walk start ordering them; including my I shirts. Liput in an order for shirts and ah was told by you know; someone would be someone else was going to be paying for them and I than thave to worry about them. So two days later fram getting a call, and this was supposed to be a rush order, so then 2 days later because my name is on it was on that I did the ordering. They recalling me trying to find out what is "well somebody healty paid for it and went and picked them up. Cause I got pretty made and ah. That was one of the things that made me mad.

Then she wanted to order — un some other stuff , and which was very expensive. — and I land and then — Phos she was getting ready to go on a 17 fly herself and two other campaign staffers out to California to what was supposed to be a fund raiser. And that was like \$900,900 some dollars in author. And then at this point um. There's just a couple thousand dollars in the campaign. And I also remembered she purchased the arrine tockets through her mother is travel agency that her mother worked for "And at one point asked me if I could put those on my credit card and I said no I'm not going to do that." Someone else will have to do that. And the money for the airline. For the tickets was due on I don't know what the date. But she ended up um a paying for them a couple days later. I don't know if they went on Brent's credit card or there is another person Mary Lott Vall who put a lot of stuff on her credit card and I think finally got reimbursed this past July, two years after the campaign um. and the other reliew Asim Ghalab. If you look then you can see his pay information, too. He finally got paid 100 and something dollars two years later. And I talked to him and yeah. Here's this unexpected check in the mail. And he never expected to see that again.

Anyway - I. She wanted to order a bunch of stuff "I said we don't have the money to do that. And her response then was well see if they could invoice it. And I said even if we invoice it, we have maybe \$500 a week coming into this campaign and you want me to order you know \$10,000 worth of stuff; it's just not going to happen. So um. Then she wanted me to give her the information, the confact information for the company, and I said no -uh. You know, you hired me to help. There my job is to work on a budget and be responsible. I said its totally within the scope of my job to say no this would be financially irresponsible.

And that was kind of the beginning of ah. You know if you look at the campaign and how she operates I = somewhere along the line there, too, we were to order yard signs. I put in an order for yard signs. I told the people at the company that I ordered them from them that if they were to invoice it and trust it they might not get paid — ever. And at the same time I also got in contact with Tim Koch and I said can we, here we are - I think we need about \$2500 dollar's worth of yard signs and ah... um... I said can you, you know, can you give me a check number - cut a

Check for that? And so it was a day of so later he came back and says ok that's they sent the invoice to him. And he curtine theck and once that was done the signs were printed. And I also warned them I said pust be careful that the campaign does not have a bunch of money in here; and it believe that she is acting that she is being financially irresponsible. Distrike she did with her own personal credit credit cards. And this is why she was having campaign stafters put stuff on their own credit card. She didn't have any so ah.

And that was kind of the beginning of the end between myself and Christine. She is getting mad because I didn't give her the information. So apparently she went out and fried to get the information for herself. But there were some other things - issues as to what she wanted to do ah.: here it was in August?

REPORTER: We have also heard that you did work in the government. Is that true?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah, but that's again I am not going into my career - um... - and anything like that is classified anyway so....

REPORTER: Was your work in the government with finance?

DAVID KEEGAN: Nothing to do really with finance.

REPORTER: So you being a Financial Consultant for Christine O'Donnell's campaign did not involve any special training or experience?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah It's just a campaign #it's not like even . Anybody can be Treasurer You know I am not putting myself out there or saying that. You know I could not be legal counsel for the campaign cause I don't have a law degree. It minot a member of any bat or have a law degree. I can't say I'm the campaign physician but? You know it was a job title that they gave me that they called me - um. The other guy Asim Ghulab. They were making cards for him. And she gave him the title of Chief of Staff. Well, what the heck does that mean "ah... I mean my title is syeah...

REPORTER: Okay Of course the FREEDOMIST article claims and Christine O'Donnell says that you could not be a Financial Consultant because you did not have an education or work experience in finance.

DAVID KEEGAN: It doesn't, it doesn't really require anything - I gotta tell ya her mother worked, if you look in there, worked at a travel agency. Christine O'Donnell put her own mother on the payroll and she's listed as a Financial Consultant. You know - give me a break - its - and you know - in that r... ah... -

REPORTER: Really? Is that legal for a campaign to hire a candidate's family?

DAVID KEEGAN: Ahhh... Probably... you know. I'm sure - I'm sure it is.

But, you know, you have to show that she did some work. Um... I don't know... Later on - I don't know if she had contracts, you know, made with these people that were to be paid. um... so.. you know such an amount. But - for me - and the rest of our staff - we would be considered independent contractors. But we were hired and .. I got a 1099 for \$1000 - um... the agreement was when she hired me - Kristin Murray, Asim Ghulab, Marie Redfield, my son David - um... I don't know about Mary Lou but, um... We were all to be hopefully paid at a rate of \$4000 a month.

My son David | left the campaign find-July because he had a havy commitment. He was in the ROTO program—He II do stuff with the Navy for the Summer. So I mean that was early—that was the 2008 campaign and, you know; just finding, learning about stuff.

I mean part of the other job that I did was trying to find places to tap for donations. And so I asked her about Fairleigh Dickenson College where she said she graduated from. I said don't they have an alumni association? I'm going to contact them. And she said, no no, don't contact them. Don't even, you know, talk to them or anything. And I was very confused. But I went ahead and contacted them. And they said they didn't have her name on record. And I'm like oh she didn't even graduate from there. And apparently she did not. Um...

REPORTER: So, do you think it's possible that any candidate for Senate would make such an obvious mistake violating campaign rules, such a mistake that it so easy to be uncovered right away? Usually, people who want to violate campaign finance laws, do some complicated operations that are not so easy to be uncovered?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah.

REPORTER: She is, like any other candidate is an educated and reasonable person.

DAVID KEEGAN: That's what I don't understand either and...

REPORTER: So, how could she make such an obvious mistake that everybody would find out about right away?

DAVID KEEGAN: Again she was in dire. She had no job, no other source of income - the only money that she could consider coming in to herself is campaign donations

REPORTER: But she cannot use campaign donations, right?

DAVID KEEGAN: She did it anyway. That's what... this is what the whole purpose of this investigation is to see if she did this illegally ...

REPORTER: Really? So you are supposing she was using campaign donations for herself?

DAVID KEEGAN: [sarcastic laugh]

REPORTER: You are saying, suppose you put yourself in her place with no other money, you believe she was having to break the law by taking campaign donations?

DAVID KEEGAN: You know... here, here... Put myself in her place? Okay. If it were me, would I have lost my house? Not made payments on my house? Would I have lost all my credit cards? Would I have racked up uh... thousands of dollars in past due electric bills? Would I have made my car payments? Look at how irresponsible she is. She had no clue. Would I...? Look at her campaign debt. Would I - and for me - I would not do it - I would not call companies and say can you invoice this knowing that my campaign and my company did not have money to pay that. That to me is stealing... too.

REPORTER: I don't understand how this situation could be created. It's not believable that she or any other candidate could make so many obvious mistakes.

DAVID KEEGAN. Okay don't lorget. Because she to me she is not the brightest. Uh That's my opinion and anybody that she was imancially irresponsible to begin with Now, Tim Koch duit as Treasurer. He was no longer in charge of writing checks—all of a sudden Christine takes over for herself as Treasurer. And she is able, she has all control over the bank account and the campaign and everything, and she goes out plus she had inh um you know, debit cards too. So she goes out and can't pay bills but she needs gas money food money ah, travel money. So she uses—ah, you of what was you know, what was in the campaign—still in the campaign hind. And at the same time, she is still out. There are still donations coming in—in the spring of 2009. You can look at the EEC reports. And that's what a suggest you do—is go through all the reports with a fine tooth comb so you get an idea of who was paid when and and—whatever but ab tum

REPORTER: All shard to believe that a candidate like her could have so many flaws. A lot of conservatives still support her and voted for her. Many conservatives voted for her.

DAVID KEEGAN: —No normal person would But look at her past Look at how irresponsible she is with her own credit situation. She lost everything because she didn't make payments. She didn't get a job to make payments: She did not get a job to make rent payments apparently. She didn't get a job to have money to buy gas. She had ah: All of her gas it looks like ah: look at all her receipts that she submitted. This is somebody who is living alone -not in a campaign. But she still, she becomes. Again the campaign is an ongoing company. It's a corporation: It's a nonprofit corporation. But if she were to use these things as nh. you know as expenses. She needs to declare that as being part of her own income. What she could have done is -faken - you know instead of paying Brent \$750.00, she could have paid herself \$750.00. And. But she would have to declare that as income and pay taxes on it. That's how dumb she is. She didn't do that.

REPORTER: Do you disagree with Christine O'Donnell politically?

DAVID KEEGAN: Umm. Uhhh. You know, I... ummm. as far. as far. you know...

Let me also explain as far as my own political beliefs they are very much in line and agree with a lot of Christine's policies. My complaint that I don't like Christine is her financial

irresponsibility her lying about her college, her treatment, the way you know, she freated and lailed to reimburse um, staff members that she, you know hes about whether or not we were employees awhen all the proof says yes, we have 1099 is You know, you don't get hat 1099 unless you were a paid employee. Aah She hied you know saying ok as Oh I don't know there is stuff that a lot of stuff. As far as other point cal parties.

REPORTER: But you're talking mainly about lies after the 2008 campaign was over?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah.

REPORTER: I was told there was some incident when you showed up for her campaign event and were asked to leave...

DAVID KEEGAN: Here's what happened. Do you know who Ginger Gibson is?
There is a newspaper here the Delaware News Journal. She is the one that wrote suitfally wrote the article sum: In this past spring spefore the last election. When Christine announced her candidacy for the 2010 election um. I went to the precing to the announcement wand I just wanted to ask her of she has any intention of ever paying back her staff members for their expenses and also for the supposed salaries we had been promised.

Well she had me kicked out of the meeting saying that the meeting was just for journalists, even though I had an invitation and was also an "an invitation from the Republican Party headquarters was extended over there. And they asked me to go "But so anyway I never got a chance to ask that question." But I did make it known to several of the reporters there my concern. And then , um. Shortly after that, it was noticed that I had been tossed out of the meeting. So I had a lot of people wondering why I had been tossed. And I lold them the same thing that I told you. I have some questions about that:

Well this one reporter, Ginger Gibson, picked up on a lot of what I've fold you and did, you know, an extensive investigation and the public records and, um, the Partieigh Dickenson, and ah. And actually it finally came out that she had not graduated and that she lost her house. And all this stuff came out. And so people - this was - you know, people started picking up on that?

And the question became, you know, who's this financially irresponsible person? What business does she have running? Why is she running for the Senate? Who would support such an irresponsible, crazy. Then she went on, oh, to tell lies and fibs about other things and was called out on that. So it just kind of snow-balled. It, it grew from pretty much from what Ginger Gibson had originally written. And then some of the other networks started picking up on it turn, and the other.

REPORTER: And so it became a big story all around the world because of that

DAVID KEEGAN: [chuckling] It was an interesting story. I mean, she was ... she ...

abortion. And there was an there was the same, I saw a lot of my triends woled for Christine Of Donnell's She, that she has expressed a lot of views that they believed in So, but still.

REPORTER: A What was your mouvation to complain about Ghristine O'Donnell?

DAVID REEGAN: Uh on after the first election and from what I saw in a way she freated the candidates / size /; this is I always felt this is you know a year earlier. I would have liked to have had somebody ah and the same thing with all. Krishin Murray, the ahrold campaign manager when I was with the campaign 100. And we both feltitive wanted to make it would be nice to make a complaint or it someone would just look into what she did, ah as ar as things like that tent. I don't know you know, I don't know the whole truth behund that It could be something completely different than than what what it think four.

REPORTER: So you were personally upset at her for all of this?

DAVID KEEGAN: Ah she she needs to account for her sins for her transgressions, against you know, in the campaign She needs to and you know one of the other things was uning after the campaign. I wanted to make sure that she didn't run again. I wanted to make sure that any name, that came in that it does not go to her, it goes to paying.

And that was one of my big concerns when I was in the campaign. I wanted to make sure that some of the money that came in that we budgeted to give back to the employees who were putting stuff on their own credit cards and charging stuff and paying out with their own money; because the campaign didn't have the money to pay for it.

So when anytime Christine would go out to dinner and charge it to the campaign or go out to lunch. I would get mad and I would say, Christine, why can't you just put a sandwich in a paper bag and take it with you. I had to buy my own meals when we were on those campaigns driving around. Everybody else had to buy their own meals but not Christine.

And this was back when early I put stuff on my credit card. I think I was reimbursed for all that but I m thinking, you know, in fact, I got reimbursed for the money that I put on my card. But Christine didn't...

REPORTER: You think ..? You were paid for expenses and the loan?

DAVID KEEGAN: Yeah! Yeah! But, no, no, twenty-three hundred was a loan to the campaign so she could make a payment. But in the meantime, I also had another fourteen hundred, one thousand four hundred dollars in other expenses. I did get reimbursed for all that. Plus, plus I got one thousand dollars on my 1099 as my pay, out of....

REPORTER: It's funny that she paid you \$2,300 back right away and \$1400 but still hasn't paid you the last \$138.

DAVID KEEGAN: Ah, no! Ahh, not funny....

REPORTER: But her supporters will say that she did pay if you are just patient and wait

DAVID KEEGAN : LOkay, now ...

REPORTER: Don twou think she will eventually pay when she has enough money?

DAVID KEEGAN: Not

REPORTER: --- It the campaign is over why do you still want to pursue these accusations now?

DAVID KEEGAN: I wanted to make sure that that an at she was: I digured that more money coming in She's running for Senator again in 2010. So that means and then I noticed in the FEG reports that she had thousands and thousands of dollars coming in She had dorations for Live Thousand Dollars (\$5,000,00) but hone of it got you know it was made, she didn't make payments to pay any of the ah, previous expenses, expenses that were owed to other campaign members, campaign staff. And that was my biggest concerns. And also, ah, when the campaign was over and you re still—look there is still a debt on there for a hundred finity eight dollars which I properly submitted. It was for fulleage you know, picking up signs just very minor. One hundred thirty eight dollars is nothing il drink bottles of wine that cost more than that It cost it cost me ninety dollars to fill up mycar But she also owed my son who is a college student. Ihree fundred and uit like three hundred twenty six dollars. And she has been saying that we never properly submitted, ah, the expenses. I'm, you know, they were approved, they were approved and put in the books as campaign debts by I'm Koch the Treasurer. But she is saying that he's incompetent? Not you know, I ah, it's just doesn't make sense.

REPORTER: Some people may say this is about revenge?

DAVID KEEGAN: Uh. No! No! Because it was, ah, but I did feel, ah. I felt during the campaign, that it was one of my jobs, and one of my responsibility [sic] is to make sure that no one is cheated and that's what she was doing all's not about a revenge, it is just simply about having her do the right thing. And the only way...

REPORTER: So, her treatment of campaign workers made you angry?

DAVID KEEGAN: No, no, no no, no! The thing that made me angry is not, not that so much. It was, ah, ehh, I had reporters asking me about the campaign. And, ah, after that, you know, she started telling lies. Her first, one of the first interviews, she got on, and said that, you know, on the radio so that I was never an employee, I was just a volunteer, I only worked in... you know, even with Kristin Murray she worked there a couple of weeks and got fired. Ah, after three weeks. she had a thousand dollars, she should had, ah.... You know, Kristin Murray, the campaign manager, she had to pay her own rent, she had to go find another job, because Christine...

REPORTER: Did you try to talk to Christine O'Donnell about paying you these problems?

DAVID KEEGAN: Ah, ahhhh, you...ah, ah, excuse me. I mean, do you really think that we didn't try that? Of course, we tried....

REPORTER: So what did she say about it?

DAVID KEEGAN: Well, ah, ah... she

REPORTER: -- And then is that why you started to accuse her because you got angry that she treated you bad during the campaign?

DAVID KEE GAN: No, no no No no limean she never treated us bad in the campaign There were some things that we didn't like and the fact that she didn't reimburse us for expenses, and she didn't reimburse us at the same time she's spending money on berself. So, ah jagan?

REPORTER: So you decided to start this investigation now?

DAVID KEEGAN: I didn't undertake any, I didn't undertake any big lask IEL

REPORTER: But you said you were upset because she hed about you?

DAVID KEEGAN: Ah, like I said, this is after, I mean, when she goes on the air and, and, you know, perates us and says we were not employees, we didn't do anything on the campaign and that I you know, that she doesn't owe us anything. Aan, you know, we were not employed, we're volunteers, that there was no salaries and, ah, and you know so then, one of them, you know one of the reporters, it was a radio interviewer who said. I am looking at 1099's here from all these people; how do you explain that?

Then she, even at one point, she, she, ah, had her lawyer call and tell the, ah, tell the radio talk show host that we have signed statements of non-disclosure, meaning we're not allowed to talk about the campaign. And we never signed anything like that so again she was making up stuff. So, this became, ah, a number of lies on her part that later became more irritating. And then, and then it's was just, it just, then it becomes just politics. Una you know this it's it's idon't want her to be Senator Okay?

I think there are other people in our state who are so much more qualified, and that have better backgrounds, that are smarter, all, you know, she has a cute face and I think that's what attracted lot of the ... the men, of the, what they call, the slower, lower of the two southern counties of Delaware.

Ah, and, but, after that, any of my comments and stuff were purely political. Once the election was over I couldn't care less. You know, I think she's still, ah, you know she still, umm, she. I don't know if it's in January or whatever, she, I mean the people, the press still asking, you know, 'why have you not paid these people back?' And, and then that October that was when, ah, you're familiar, you mentioned CREW, right? Citizens for Responsibility Ethics in Washington. They approached me. They came to me. I did not initiate that. That had nothing to do... All I did was, you know, the only thing that's there is an affidavit and,

umm, I am mad at GREW because I was supposed to be able to edit that affidavit and see what they were writing and it was only supposed to go to the Federal Elections Commission. They attached that affidavit to a complaint with the Attorney General without my permission:

So, ah you know push comes to plus there is no original signed document. Normally something like that a legal document. they even have my name wrong [chuckling], so [chuckling] it s, to me, my aindayit in there is worthless. But once that was on there and released the next day that morning. I had every news show you know across the country and ah, that wanted to know, what was going on. And, umin, and then, since then, ah, you know that's been completely out of my hands.

So that whole part, this is just part that caught the news media's attention. But again my, I mean there were two parts to that. The CREW complaint also talks about her paying rent. Umm, for an apartment that doubled as her campaign headquarters? That was not the house. That was withat had nothing to do with me. I know, nothing about that part. The only thing I know, and I learned about twas that, that 2 checks that showed up in the FEC report (chucking), and that which I asked Brent about.

So anyway!—So not I don't I did not You know I-I-I don (wanna waste my time and resources. Alb, you know. I'm not all, then again I ve declined. You probably a You're yery nice and ab, and I declined just about any other interview from Associated Press, NBC, ab, CNN, all of the major news people in the United States are trying to get me, but prefly much.

REPORTER: So, many people say this complaint and accusations are all political; coming from her opponents?

DAVID REEGAN: Yeah! Why, ah [Chucking] Pretty much Once she became, Jonce she upsets Mike Castle in the primary election, that's when everybody look and said, Who is this Chirstine O Donnell that she could win against someone that has been an elected official in Delaware for like, I think 38 years? Mike Castle was considered imbeatable. And so yes, that's when everybody took notice and that's also about the time they started, like I said earlier in the year, this is March of April, when she made her amouncement, shortly after that, that was when Ginger Gibson did her initial stories on Christine O Donnell and ah, and then that kind of died away. But then as the election against Mike Castle, Mike Castle used a lot of that material against her. And I think it's in one of their ads they even. I think Chris Coons, the Democrat, I think; they both may have quoted, quoted me, which, or taken a quote which I did in an interview with a reporter and used it, for part of their campaign. That's when I stopped, you know, I don't, I didn't want Mike Castle or Chris Coons using my name against Christine O Donnell. You know, that to me is, however, they did use some quotes and, and, ah.

REPORTER: Really? You didn't want to be in the news?

DAVID KEEGAN: Correct, you see, I'm not, I've done interviews. I told ...

REPORTER: But everyone was very interested in the story. It was very famous.

DAVID KEEGAN. Ahb Of course they were. And now after the elections over, everybody still interested in 10.1 don't is I think the CREW complaint came out and I think CREW the Canzens for Responsibility had their own time agenda. They wanted to get that out real quick and which kinds surprised me Ah, they I m sure that they had some kind of political agenda. Ah, I don't know But they go after both Democrat and Republican people that they consider the

REPORTER: # : Violators?

DAVID KEEGAN: Correct! Yeah! Yes!

REPORTER: What was the role of Delaware politicians in all of these events?

DAVID KEEGAN. The Delaware at s.—There's a goy named Tom Ross who was the head of the Delaware Republican Committee and I think he had a complaint, ah, also about her misuse of campaign at can remember that You might warms look that one up, too also that was, that part of it? Again his name is Tom Ross, And about how she was unim conducting her campaign 3Umm there were lots of comments from him and he was very much in favor of Mike Castle.

There's another complaint. I dunno that who which is the second part during this this current campaign of how she was, at paying amm, year, paying I guess they're accusing her again of paying using her campaign money to pay rent. You know, that she had supposedly her campaign headquarters and where she lived with the same place. That I have nothing to do with That's part of the CREW complaint.

And then there's a minor third or on our fourth part. [Sighing]. What was that about? Umm...! can't remember? Ummm, living. On there is there was some questions. On! The other part was about her acting as her own Treasurer. Remember. I said, after Tim Koch quit? Yeah, um, the candidate is not allowed to do that. That is one of the laws. She has to get a, someone, someone else has to do that.

And that was during that time that she made the, you know, the in lieu of rent payments. I just call them rent payments. I don't know what they actually were, if they were actual reimbursements of not. Because I'm sure, Brent. Brent Vasher has, you know; probably thousands and thousands of dollars that he probably, you know when they were boyfriend-girlfriend, or whatever, that he paid for, but, ah, I can't, I can't yenry that either. But, so.

Anyway, my whole role in this was very minor, CREW-approached me, asked me to, ah, ahh, basically tell what I knew, the stuff that was in there and that's it. It's one little page of a couple of things that I'd learned about the campaign and after the campaign. But you know, historically, I did have other complaints and issues with Christine O'Donnell. During the campaign, no, I did not want her to win, and like anybody else who went on Facebook or made comments to, ah, uh, umm, you know, articles that were on the newspaper, or you know, online you can comment at the end of the article if you want. You know, hundreds and thousands...

REPORTER: Butst's kind of stranges in 2008 byou were working to get Christine 03Domiell elected as a United States Senator lifer weren't byou?

DAVID REEGAN: Yeah! Yeah! And everything went well until the ah, before the end of the campaign were what we differed on how the campaign I did not want to how we spent money. I did not want to but my name and order something and have people come back to me blaming the for ordering something that we had no intention of paying for specialise yan I knew we didn't have the money to pay for it. And I was afraid, I mean, that's that is all yeah!

REPORTER: The campaign spending would not be your responsibility, would it?

DAVID REE GAN: Oh, it could because you know I was acting as a legal agent of the campaign when it Ghristine or who ever is in-charge of the campaign reinpowers fine to make purchases than I in than I malso as responsible for that too legally So I did not wante order something and it would be against own conscience to order you know ten thousand yard signs for Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000,00) knowing that we couldn't pay for em that they would never be paid for, that forme, I would be stealing . So but Christine, no problem doing that And you know.

REPORTER: So you think Christine was stealing?

DAVID KEEGAN: AY eah!

REPORTER: Okay, this information is all very interesting.

DAVID KEEGAN: Well :!

REPORTER: So we would like to come to Delaware and interview you on camera.

DAVID KEEGAN: Oh; No!: I won't do any camera interviews : And again, ah, you know; I'm; I'm shy I don't want people knowing who I, what I look like. I don't want people stopping me on the street. Again, Delaware is small and like I said, I've already been harassed. With the Freedomist stuff.

But, ah, you know if you have any other questions, let me give you another phone number. It's, ah, 302-598-9951. And I would ask you please not to call this number, this is my home number and also, ah, so, I, you know, in farmess to my family. I would ask you, you know, to call me.

REPORTER: Is that your telephone at work?

DAVID KEEGAN: No, it's my cellphone.

REPORTER: Oh, okay.

DAVID KEEGAN: So...

22 | Page

REPORTER: ****Thank you: Thank you for your time.

DAVID KEEGAN: Ahhhi

REPORTER: So, you say you are not doing this for some political agenda?

DAVIDKEEGAN. No! CREW has their own ! incan; no! They ve been going that for years Ummin! You know with other politicians. I mean; that is their; their job and their purpose in life is to make sure that politicians are playing by the rules ! And there have other politicians that have been brought down by you know much, much lesser charges than what what they retalking about with Christine Ehe part, where my part in the campaign was very rending up being very minor and that whole campaign was kind of a joke. She got, she was completely over whelmingly beaten by Joe Biden.

I mean, never had a chance, we know that going in that she would, she had no chance of winning. Ah uman my whole contention was it she had followed my way of doing the campaign, and not going into the deof, making sure that you know, it was ran honestly and people were paid and not an inot owed tens of thousands of dollars syell, she still would have lost but she wouldn't have that debt carried forward, which is one of the things she was criticized about!

REPORTER: Alright, maybe I forgot something from my notes. But I think that is everything. Thank you for your time.

DAVID KEEGAN: Okay!

REPORTER: But I thank you for helping me with all of these questions.

DAVID KEEGAN: Okay! Yah! Okay!

REPORTER: Thank you again. You were very helpful.

DAVID KEEGAN: You're Welcome! Take Care!

(Ended at point 01:17:12)

LANDLORD:

Mid-Atlantic Realty Co., Inc. 248-C Presidential Drive Greenville, Delaware 19807 RENTAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 8thday of January	
("Landlord"), and Christine O'Donnell for US Ser	nate (Occupant, David Hust)
("Tenant(s)"). For and in consideration	n of the premises and the mutual promises, covenants and
conditions contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follow	
1. THE FOLLOWING TERMS, CONDITIONS AND DEF	
RENTAL UNIT: 1242 Presidential Drive, Greenville, DE	19807
TERM OF THE RENTAL AGREEMENT: Fourteen Mont	
IBIGIO DI TITO ICENTALI PROGRESIVA	
	Bist Bill of Ibidit.
PRO-RATED RENTAL FROM: 01/8/2010 TO: 01/31/2010 I	
RENTES STOTS OF PER MONTH	PROGRESSIVE RENT ADDENOUN (170)
	LUS ANY ADDITIONAL RENT AS SET FORTH BELOW.
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS: 1 (one)	SEE ATTACHED LISTING ON APPLICATION WHICH IS
NCORPORATED HEREID AS IF FULLY SET FORTH	
SECURITY DEPOSIT:\$ \$99.00 DATE 01/2010 S	Security deposit shall be held at Wachovia
Any reference in this rental agreement to \$5401 or other sections of the Code is to	the Residential Landlord Tenant Code, 25 Del. C. §5101 et seq. as amunded
TENANT INITIALS ()	
 DESCRIPTION AND USE OF RENTAL UNIT. Landlord has reased the Remail Unit set forth in this Agreement in its present condition and it 	is inside an duri to make any manin an alternations average to accorded in this & consumer
or as required by law. Tomatts shall one this Rental Unit only as a residence and for no other pu	arpore. Terrain agree that the number of companies of the Rental Unit is limited to the
" number set forth in this Agreement and in the application. No pets shall be permitted, without	the prior express written consent of the Landford and a pet agreement is signed.
RENTAL APPLICATION. (a) Terant has delivered a rental application to the landlord. Tenant represents that all	information contained therein is true and correct to the best of the result browledge
information and belief. The rectal application and any information contained therein is incorpe	ented into this experiment as if fully set forth barein. Providing incorrect or inaccurate
information on the application is considered to be a breach of this agreement and small be grown	ids for termination of this rental agreement.
(b) The lease application must be updated on a yearly dusis, or at the time of renewal of termination of this lease.	are terms afterment. Lathage to ribone me terms abbrication may south an serie tal a
4. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS TO RENTAL UNIT.	•
(a) Landlerd agrees it is responsible for making sepairs as set forth in the Renderstal Land	lend Tenent Code 95305, and indres not assume any edificional responsibility for modific
espairs unless spacifically set from herein, (b) Tenants shall;	
(1) Keep that part of the Rental Unit which the Tenants occupy and use as clean and sa	
(2) Dispose from the Rental Unit all ashes, subbisis, garbage and other organic or firms	
(3) Kcep all plumbing fixtures used by the Tenants as clean and safe as their condition (4) Use in a reasonable meaner all electrical plumbing, suritary, hearing, vertilating, and	
(5) Not willfully or wantonly destroy, deflets, damage, repair or remove any part of the st	tracture or Rental Unit or the facilities, equipment or appurenzances thereto, not pennit
any person on the premises with the Teames' permission to do any spet thing. See 5550	
(c) Any defentive dendition of the promises which course to the Tenanti attention, and v to repair, their to reported in writing by the Tenant to the Landropt as stom to be put	nectorials. The Towners shall be responsible for any liability or injury resulting to the
Landlord as a result of the Tenance follows to timely report such concilian, teless La	artical has astral notice of the defective condition. See §5505.
5. TERMOY BEYTAL AGREEMENT. TERMINATION	
(a) GENERAL RULE: TERMINATION AT END OF TERM	
This Agreement shall be the Fourteen Months commissions with the first day of Delaware Residential Landorf-Temms Code, 25 Del. C. 5105(c), by other party providing the other	of the term and shall continue unless terminated by either party in accordance with the
In the observes of such written needes from incident or tenant, this Rental Agreement shall combi	har what a minimum of stary (ou) days wemen moures by an arrivaguation of the term. The upon the remaining on and conditions became contained on a number to month basis, and to
on from year to year traines or until transplacted by either Lendland or Terrants by writing testions	es ant forth abova.
(b) PREMATURE TERMINATION: Testmin must give the sixty (60) day notice set set forth in \$5314 then the tenant may terminate the Rental Agreement upon thirty (X	
following the day of settral antique. Tenset shall provide similard with sufficient doc	
(c) REYEWALS OF AGREEMENT WITH AMENDMENTS OR MODIFICATI	ONS: If the Landbord intends to renew this remail agreement subject to amendments
of modified provisions then the hudlord shall give the tenant a minimum of sixty (i agreement shall be renewed subject to emended provisions or modified provisions, in	50) days writte notice prior to the expiration of the form of this agreement, that the
amount of the security deposit or the emount of the rent. The notice shall specify the	e modified or amended provisions, the amount of any rent or security deposit, and the
date on which any modifications or accordance shall take effort. Say \$5107-\$5108	
(d) After the receipt of such notice the Tenant must notify the intellect, a minimum of modifications or amendments and is terrainating the renal agreement. If the trust fail	ronly live (45) days prior to the last day of the term, that terms will not accept the
of the rental agreement as amended, for a further term as provided, or for such furth	ier texts as may be wated in mich motive. If the Textura reject the modified terms or
provisions see forth in a notice of removal, given under this paragraph, then the rejec	ted notice of renewal shall be considered an effective termination notice. But \$5107
and §5108. 6. RENTAL PAYMENT, LATE CHARGES, SERVICE FEES AND ADDITIONAL!	RENT.
(e) RENTAL PAYMENT DUE: Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph !, Tenants	s shall pay the rest for the entire term of this Agreement in equal monthly installments
on the first day of each mouth as set first, in this Agreement, in advance, without den hereafter designess. The first mouth's start shall be appointed so as to sail on the first of	
(b) PAYMENT MINTHOUS: Cash payment for rent will not do secreted, all rent must	
(c) LATE CHARGES: If the reint is paid after the fifth day of the exceeds, a LATE CH.	
be paid with the tent and that he considered as administration for the surpases of the (d) SERVICE FEES: In addition to said real, Tenants shall pay the following Service:	
(1) A Service Fee of (SES.00) will be imposed any time the Tenants bank, for any reason	
and shall be considered as additional rent for the purposes of this Ready Agreement.	
money order. (2) An optional service fee for any purpose allowed by §5311.	Rent includes: Washer, Dryer, Dishwasher, Garbago Disposal,
7. VTILITIESTAXES.	Refrigerator, Range, Cold Water Sewer, and Trash Removal.
(a) The following utilities and appliances will be furnished to the enect by the knollers:	Resident Pays: Cable, Electric, and Telephone.
All costs of operation of such services are the direct remonstrative of the Tenants.	
(b) In the event implied becomes inhits for a substantial increase in property times, or a sul	teracinal leavests in other maintenence or operating costs not associated with jericlord's
complience with current Code's or Ordinances, not less than four (4) mouths prior to the demand	for such insertise and the increase in rept does not exceed the promised portion of the

net lacrease in layer or costs, then tenant's monthly reund will be sutomatically increase to ruled the entry costs aforest entitle the entry costs aforest entitled to sutomatically increased to ruled the entry costs aforest entitled.

5. SECURITY DEPOSIT.

Exercise in faces or costs, then tenant's monthly remainfully internated to retain costs aromement and

SECURITY DEPOSIT.

(a) Terrains have and in advance a security deposit in the amount set forth on the limitst page of the Agreement, which shall be held and applied by Landord in accordance with the law. In the examination Agreement is satigated by the Landord that Landord shall have the right to transfer the security deposit in the assignment by the Landord will notify, in writing, the Terrains of the assignment See §5514.

(b) The security deposit will be placed by the Landord in an extremy bank security consistent with the Residential Landord Terrain Code. See §5514.

(c) The security deposit may be used by the Landord to:

- (1) Reimburse the Landford for the sexual damages consed to the premises by the Tenants which exceed normal wear and near or which cannot be corrected by painting and
- ordinary cleaning; Set \$ 5514(a)(1) and/or

 (2) Pay the Landlord for all rental arrearege due under the Rental Agreement, including Service Fers and rental due for premature termination or abandonment of the Rental Agreement by the Tenent; Son 5514(c)(2) and/or
- (3) Reinforce the Landlord for all reasonable expenses incurred in renovating and re-renting the premises caused by the premiser termination of the Renal Agreement by the s, which included bruninstion pursuant to 25 Del. C. §5314. See §5514(c)(3) 9. USE OF PREMISES.

Tenant's agree that during the term of this Lease the Premises will be used and occupied as a single-family residence and not for any other purposes. Except as permitted by

the winess constant of Landbard, no persons other than those defined as Tenen's pursuent to this egreement shall be germitted to compy the Premises. Except as persuant to this egreement shall be germitted to compy the Premises. Except as persuant to this egreement shall be germitted to compy the Premises. Except as persuant to this egreement shall be germitted to compy the Premises. Except as persuant to this egreement shall be germitted to compy the Premises. Except as persuant to this egreement shall be germitted to compy the Premises. Except as persuant to this egreement shall be germitted to compy the Premises or on any property therein including, but not without limitation, Tre-reminded convergement public liability insurance, or which may are the premises the rate of, any such insurance. If anything shall be some or kept or omitted to be done in, upon or about the Premises which shall event any extra premises. for, or increase the rate of, any such inturance, Texams will pay the introsecul cost of the same to Landord upon demand.

10. NO SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNANG OR RENTAL AGREEMENT.

Tenant thail not, without prior written consent of the Landlord, sublet, assign, martigage or pledge this Agreement of the Rental Unit.

Scc \$5508 ·

1.

See \$5508

1. NOTICE OF EXTENDED ABSENCE.

Tenurs shall notify the Landlord in writing no later than the first day of such absence of any application desence from the Rental Unit of the Tenants for more that seven (7) days.

Failure to give said notice may be treated as abundomism of the tenal property pursuant to \$5507, and may be grounds for the termination of this agreement. \$25 \$5507

12. NO LIABILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO TENANTS PERSONS OR PROPERTY INDEMPITY TO DESPOT OF the termination of this agreement. \$25 \$5507

12. NO LIABILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO TENANTS PERSONS OR PROPERTY INDEMPITY TO DESPOT ORD.

(a) Tenants agree to, be solely responsible for all loss or demage to Tenants or this property or to any other person which may be alterned in the Jenual Unit during the tens of this Agreement or any recovery or extension thereof, including any loss of what, then, or that it and altern the Rental Unit and strenge as our gross negligence of Lendbord, its across the great or completely in addition. Tenants agree to indemantly and size feet kindled humaters from any one all hims occasioned by the Tenants breached any of the coverants, tenus and conditions of the Agreement, or onesed by tenuing) family, spents, visions, agents or completes. See \$5309 and conditions of the Agreement, or onused by tenent(s) family, greenia, virkious, agents or employees. See \$5309

(b) The Landlerd strongly suggests that the Toment procure and maintain edequate content and liability infairmence to afford protection against the risks herein assumed. If the Towen

moune such insurance then the Tenent agrees to provide langlord with written evidence of the existence and validity of this insurance.

13. SUBORDINATION.

This Agreement shall be subject to and subordinate to any him of any martgages and other commitmences now existing or hereafter created on or against the Rental Unit, without the accessity of any, further instrument or and on the part of Testants, but Tenents byea upon defining of Landlord to excessit, acknowledge, and deliver such instruments as shall be desired by any martgage or proposed mortgages or by any such person holding or about to acquire a ground rem or other encumbrances, to confirm the subordination herein set farth, 14. MO WAIVER BY LANDLORD.

NO WAIVER BY LANDLORD.

Neither the failure of the Leadlest to insist upon the stelet and prompt performance of all the terms and conditions of the Agreement. mil or may of them, nor the economies by the Landand of such performance themselve shall be considered or communed as a waiver or reliastifications of Lanchords rights and Lanchord many autores the same in street countering with the

of stub performance themselve shall be considered or construed as a waver or reinspiritment at Landards rights and Landard may arrives the mone in sivin crombinate with the Agreement in the overal of any continuing or subsequent default on the part of the Tennate.

15. SURREPDER OF THE RENTAL UNIT.

Upon expission or easy reministion of this Agreement, Tennate shall surrender the Rental Unit to Landbord in good condition and repair. Tennat shall secure the rental unit and long to landbord with a forwarding address in writing. If the Tennate shall slop provide the landbord with a forwarding address in writing. If the Tennate shall slop provide the landbord with a forwarding address in writing. If the Tennate shall slop provide the landbord with a forwarding address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be to provide the landbord with a forwarding address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be to the tennate with the tennate shall shall be the time of containing address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be the time of containing address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be the time of containing address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be the time of containing address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be the time of containing address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be the time of containing address in writing. If the Tennate shall shall be the

the Linkert winder induce reduce to congrant to the 1 clears, 552 \$3314(o) ato \$3715

16. HIRE AND CASTALTY DAMAGE, CONDEMNATION OR CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP OF THE PREMISES.

(a) In the event star the Restal Unit, or any part thereof is taken or scondemand for a public or quest-public use, this Agreement shall, as to the part so taken, termbase as of the data title to or presention of the Restal Unit shall vert is attractablement, whichever due Landlent may cleat, and rear shall also be proportion to the square form of leased space to taken or condemned, or shall cause if the series Restal Unit is an triang, by the event of condemned are shall cause if the series Restal Unit is an triang, by the event of condemned are shall cause if the series Restal Unit is an triang, by the event of condemned are shall cause if the series Restal Unit is an triang. In the event of condemned are shall cause if the series Restal Unit is an triang.

enthority, and Toments agree on the make may claim for the wakes of the knatchold interest by reason of such complete or pertial taking. It is further agreed that Toments shall not be consided to any notice whatsonever from Landbord for the partial or complete termination of this Agreement by reason of such taking or condemnation.

(b) If the Rental Unit having deep most thereof or this building of which the same latest part of the partial or condemnation of this building of which the same latest part of the partial or same and the partial unit is a persor eary part thereof, are condemnated or declared unsafe by any constituted authority having the power to make such condemnation of such declaration or are the subject of a violation notice or a notice requiring repairs or construction by any such authority. source y average to power to make some conformation or such occurrency of are the suggest of a viction house or a nonce requiring repairs of construction by any sind authority. Landlord, at Landlord's sale election, may cancel and terminate the Agreement, and in the event Landlord elects to so cancel and terminate this Agreement, Terminate and the rest reserved shall be apportioned as of the date of such terminating. In such event, Terminate which we say a such event, Terminate which we say a such event, Terminate which is a spring the authority or party making and conductable or declaring the Renal Unit or any part thereof, or the building of which the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that make after all their other than a conductable the Renal Unit of the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that make after a first other than a conductable that the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that make a first other than a conductable that the result of the repaired that the result of the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that the result of the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that the result of the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that the result of the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that the result of the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that the result of the Renal Unit is a part of the repaired that the result of the Renal Unit is a part of the Renal Unit is a part of the Renal Unit or any part thereof, as a meaning of the Renal Unit is a part of the Renal Unit or any part thereof the Renal Unit is a part of the Renal Unit is a par

(c) In the event of the sale or the sampurant of all of leading's thing, this and interest in this search agreement or in the precises covered by the rannic greement, then the based agreed that all obligations bareds understand by brieflood, including but not limited in the obligation to rates may seeming dentied by the barent, theil be transferred to the purchaser of assignee that is such event oil of limitland's obligations that it transferred to the latest shall look solely to such purchaser of assignee for the performance of such obligations or for the

of assignment thereof. Each subsequence perceives or unsignee shall in turn have like privileges of sale and ensignment.

(d) If the rental unit is damaged or destroyed by fire or casualty to an extent that enjoyment of the rental unit is damaged or destroyed by fire or casualty to an extent that enjoyment of the rental unit is damaged or destroyed by fire or casualty to an extent that enjoyment of the rental unit is damaged or destroyed by fire or casualty or an extent that enjoyment of the rental unit is damaged or destroyed by fire or casualty person on the premises with the tennals consect, the tennal may set in the ways provided for in §1339.

17. LIABILITY FOR PREMATURE TERMINATION OF RENTAL AGREEMENT BY TENANT.

(a) If the tennal prematurely terminates this agreement, count shall be responsible for the lesser of the following:

(f) The cream run due for the remainder of the term and expenses for serial demagner coursed by the terms of other than control and test and test which are incurred as properties the reactif and for a new tenant; or

(3) All rent account during two puried community nonexistry to re-cent the premises at a fair rental; thus the difference between such fair rental and the rent agreed to in the prior restal agrandent, plus expenses inclured to re-road repaintemage occased by the feature, (defend aurital wear and ton); plus a researchic commission, if inclured by the land out for the co-rearing of the premises. In any event the landless has a duty to mitigate damages, See \$5597(c)

18. PIGHT OF LANDLORD TO ENTER PERMISES.

(a) The Tennells may not unreasonably withhold consent for the Landlord to enter into the Rental Unit in order to inspect the premises, make necessary repairs, decorations, attenuions, or improvements, supply services are agreed to or entitle the Rental Unit to prospective purchasers, margages, or tennets so long as the Landlord provides the Tennats with at least fearty-eight hours notice of the Landlord's intent to once, except for repairs requested by the Tennats, and shall enter only between \$100 a.m. and \$100 p.m. in the case of an

emergency, the Landlord may enter the Renal Unit at any time. See \$5509(a)

(b) The tenent is required by \$5509 of the Residential Limited Tenent Code to

(1) provide written mores to the impained whenever the learnit install a new look on the door at the terraits expense and;
(2) provide the Landlard with a copy of the key to the new look; and
(3) the new look must fit into the system already in place and the look installation examps course damage to the door.

19. CLEANLINESS.

The Tenerts will meintein the Rental Unit in a close and seniony condition at all times and otherwise act consistent with the Rules and Regulations and will deliver the Resul Unit to Landlord at the expiration of the term of this Agreement in a clean and sanitary condition. 20. NOTICES.

Any notice to be given by the Landierd shall be in writing and may be served personally by leaving a copy thereof at the Premises or usual place of abode with an adult person residing therein. In then of personal service or service by copy of such, action may be fan by registered or certified mail with rearm receipt requested, by first-class mail as evidenced by a certificate of mailing postage-respaid, address at the Premises, or by poeting the same upon the Premises, when combined with an approved mailing method. Any notice to be given by the Tensant shall be in writing and shall be served upon the Landierd by leaving a copy thereof at the Landierd's address as set forth below or with an adult person. residing therein, or with su ngest or ether person in the employ of the Landlard whose responsibility it is to except such notice. In him of personal service or service by copy of the notice, e copy of such notice may be sent by registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, by first-class mail as evidenced by a certificate of mailing postage prepaid, addressed to the Landlord at the enderese set forth an tim first page. See §\$113 and §5114

21. DEFAULT BY TEMANTS. 40 was 10 min page age 3710 of 1921 to 1922 and 1921 to 1922 t seeding; action or suit for possession. See §5502(a)

(A) The Lendlord any bring an action for rent and additional rent alone at any time after the Lendlord bas demanded payment of past-due rent, and has notified the Tenenis

of the Landlord's intention to bring such an earlier may be added to the such as the same of the such as the same of the same

rinco reservation of rights, then I mediand may then send indicate an action for supernary possession or for failure to pay rent, See \$5502(c)

(4) If the Tenent pays all rant and additional rent due after the Landlord has indicated an action for nonzeptuent or late payment of rent against the Tenents, and the Landlord pts such payment subject to a written inservation of rights, then the Lundlord may continue to maintain that action for past due rent. See \$5502(d)

Rales and Cowsnams. (1) By signing this rental agreement the tenent agrees that the rules and regulations signed by the tenent in output often with the signing of this agreement to incorporated into this agreement by reference and are a part hereof.

	WOTGOGGGGG
	(2) If the Tenants breach any role or coverant which is material to the Rental Agreement, the Landlord shall notify the Tenants of such breach, in writing, and shall allow
	seven (I) days after such notice for remody or correction of the breach. See §5513 (I) Notice under this paragraph shall subtractivity specify the rule elicacity becaused and advise the Towards that, if the violation concluses effect (I) days, the Landord may terminan this Remain Agreement and being set a notice in manner, postession. Such collect shall also state that it gives persuant to 25 Del. Code \$5518, and if the Towards commit's subtractivity similar breach within one year, the Landord may rely does not necession as grounds for minimized modes for surrought to this paragraph does not establish that the initial breach of the Rental Agreement actually occurred for purposes
	of this paragraph. (ii) If the Tomants' breach can be remedied by the Landlord, as by cleaning, repairing, replacing a demaged inou, or the like, the Landlord may so remedy the Tomanis for the actival and reasonable costs of such remedy. Such billing shall be due and payable as additional rent, immediately upon receipt to the such and bill the Tomanis for the actival and reasonable costs of such remedy. Such billing shall be due and payable as additional rent, immediately upon receipt
	 (iii) If the Tenents' breach of a rule or coverant also constitutes a material breach of an obligation imposed upon Tenents by a municipal, county or state Code, ordinance or statute, for Landlord may terminate the Rental Agreement and bring an action for summery possession. (ii) Where a breach by Tenents course or finentent to cause irreparable harm to any person or property, or a Tenent is convicted of a class A unindependent or feeling design
	the term of the tenancy which caused or threateness to cause increases in any person or property, the Leadhord may, without notice, remarky the breach and bill the Tenants, immediately arminate the Rental Agreement upon notice to the Tenants and bring an action or property, the Leadhord may, without notice, remarky the breach and bill the Tenants, immediately arminate the Rental Agreement upon notice to the Tenants of the Tenants and bring an action or proceeding for waste or for breach of contract for damager suffered by the Tenants' willful or negligate.
•	feilure to congris with Tenency responsibilities under the Renkel Agreement. The Landlard may request a faith with summons. (c) Absolute of Abendoorment.
	(1) The Tenants shall indemnify the Landlord for any harm resulting from the Tenants extended absence of more than saven (7) days where Tenants have failed to provide notification as required under paragraph 10 of this Rental Agreement.
	(2) The Landlord may, during any extended observe of the Tenants, other the Rental Unit as is reasonably necessary for inspection, maintenance, and safektoping. See \$5507 (3) If the Tenants wrenigfully quit the Rental Unit, and unequivosally indicate by words or deed the Tenants intention not to traume extensity, such action by the Tenants shall be liable consistent with \$5507(d) and Perspectal T above.
	(d) <u>Unressousable Refusal to Allow Access to Premites.</u> The Tenants shall be liable to the Lendland für any huma proximately executed by the Tenants unressonants refers to allow access. See §5509
	(e) Additional Defaults. To the extent permitted by law, upon any other default of this agreement the Rules and Regulations or of the Residential Landford Tenant Code, if not oursely within seven (7) days written notice by the Landford, Landford may thereafter terminate this agreement and pursue say logal rights and remedies it may have.
	21. ROLDOVER TEVANCY. Whenever the term of the Real'sl Agreement expires, is provided herein, or by the exercise by the Lendord of a right to terminate, if the Tenants continue in persection of the permisses after the dose of terminated without the Landlord's consent, Tenants shall pay to the Landlord's around a run not to exceed double the monthly rental under this Rental Agreement, compared and pro-asted on a Chay bank, for each day the Tenants contain in passentian the any period. In addition, indicate the limit the responsible for any further lesses by the
	Landlord as determined by a proceeding baffers any Court of component Jurisdiction. See \$5515. 23. DELAWARS CRNIBACT.
	This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware. 24. THERMS AND CONDITIONS. This Agreement contains all of the busine and conditions agreed to by the parties bereto and shall not be attended or modified in any way, including but not limited to: courte of
	conduct, or by non-enforcement of any provision, compet by means of a written instrument executed by the parties beyon. 25. <u>PARTIES BOUND.</u>
	This Agreement shall blad, and shall here to the benefit of Landlord and Tenants and their respective being, successors and energy. In the event "Landlord" or "Tenants" chall comist of more than one person or emity, the obligations and rights of Landlord and Tenants shall be the joint and several as to all persons or emities identified as "Landlord" or "Tenant". 26. RECONDRIG.
	It is understood and agreed by the Landlaid and Tenson Set this Agreement or any provision contained hereic stell not be recorded. The recording of this Agreement or any provision contained kerein shall constitute a maturial default.
	27. DAVA GE CAUSED EX TENANT. Lexiford shall not be liable for any distance, compensation or claim by reason of inconvenience or surroyance crising from the necessity of separing any period of the building the interruption of the use of the premises, or the termination of this agreement by reason of this degreement, except as set forth in the Residential Landsoff Testal Code.
	28. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. "I say action or provision of this agreement is found to be summinceased provisions the shall have not effect on the remainder of the agreement and all remaining provisions shall sente undersorbit.
	29. TENANT RESPONSIBILE FOR DAMACES. Topsed by incorpling this agreement conversable and spring time because with the responsible for adjusting accidentally, making any in incidentally, or negligently occurs by the excellent family, general or invited to any of the property of the backery.
	30. MISCELLANEOUS. Any hearding or emptions proceeding the bast of the prographs herein we inserted solely for the conventance of rederence and shall not constitute a part of this Agreement, for shall they defined in meaning, construction or effect.
	31. NO ORAL REPRESENTATIONS. Total: has read and understood this agreement, and is compotent to understand and embrying this agreement. Tonant has not relied upon any gral representations, provisions of
	warrender made by the landford or its egent in routing the promises. 12. DEATH OF TENANY.
	In the event of the death of the Tourist, the Lanzled has the option to translate the Racial Agreement or to extend a new Racial Agreement to the Electro of the deseased Texts subject to the subject to
	nemed in a will or trust. Any payments owed by said Texant to Londord pursuant to this Rental Agreement shall remain a claim against Tenants estate. 33. THE RECERT OF SUNGLARY OF RESIDENTIAL LANDLORD TENANT CODE, AND OTHER DOCUMENT ACKNOWLEDGED. Tenants baraby sufmowledge the receipt of the following and that they have read and understood each decement.
	 Bules and Regulations, a copy of which is stracked bersto as Exhibit "A"; Lead Disclosure Form, a copy of which is attached in the move in packet as Exhibit "B";
	 A. Symmetry of the Delaware Residential Landlord-Tenant Code, a copy of which is strached in the move in packet as Exhibit "C"; Guarantor/Surety Disclosure them if applicable; Pet Agreement
	IN WITNESS WEEREOF, the perties have set their bends and seals to this Agreement the day and year below written.
	Tabala more 11817
	The au mont of a transfer of the state of th
	WITHESS: TENANT;
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

WITNESS:

LANDLORD:

TENANT:

By:

(SEAL)

Dated:

(SEAL)

Dated:

WITNESS:

TENANT:

By:

(SEAL)

Dated:

WITNESS:

TENANT:

SURETY or GUARANTOR:

WITNESS:

SURETY or GUARANTOR:

(SEAL)

Dated:

WITNESS:

SURETY or GUARANTOR:

SURETY OR GUARANTOR NOTICE

_				: '					
		٠.			. '	٠.		•	:
TENANT:			• • •	<u>.</u>	-:				
ADDRESS:	• • •			•		٠			
- DUI/COG:							٠,		•
									lities of the tenent neder this he tenant does not pay. You
will also be liable for inte									
Think carefully befo	re you secept this resp	onsibility If 0	ie tesant does not	perioran its may	ponsibilities, y	You will be n	oriend to de so.	Basare that you	cen afford to pay all of free
charges and costs, and th						• •			
The lendlord can oc	llem the amounts desc	nibeć above že	on you without it	st uying to coll	lect from the :	Entat. The	lendlord our ris	the same collect	ion methods against you that
it can use against the tent record.	nag' ancy ea painging su	ection in Conz	r Saurapire Aore.	weges, placing	r ger abook ke	nr brodettà.	Non-payment o	, peze woonen c	in adversely affect your credit
	•	• •	•						* v * .
Drive to significa drie	notice and the regist.	evneement I to	eದೆ ಇಗಡೆ ಭಾಗೇಕ ನ ಎಂಡ	ell of the stoy	isions of the r	erial sarean	nect including t	his notice to sure:	y or guerantor. In addition, I
undersmad fret this One	renty is effective apor	my sisting fi	is agreement and t	he the granant	مختصه الأبح و	e ectil termi	acted as provide	q prige stamme	tend the feridential landlord
tenant code, or tectil the	turne that all amounts :	vane oceri bero	Es tran enc ent test	harastoticaes Da	As usen com	neice.		. '	
					٠.		•	٠	
SURETY OR QUARAL	NTCR: (Typed)		•	٠.	•	• • •			
•		•	•			•		•	
SURETY OR GUARAL	NTOR: (Signeture)		•	Deta					
				•				•	
Witness				Data				-	
•			•				•	•	
	•	•	:	•				• •	
•							٠.		
			, ·	**				•	• • •

EXHIBIT "A"

Mid-Atlantic Realty Co., Inc. Rules and regulations concerning use, occupation and maintenance of the rental unit, appurtmances thereto, and the building of which the rental unit is a part.

Towns under this Routal Agreement shall be responsible for the conduct of all family members, guests, and/or invitees while in the restal community and shall be liable for any demages and by same. The conduct of family members, guests and/or invitees while in the community may serve as the basis for termination of this Remal Agreement if the conduct violates this used by same. The conduct of family members, gu Rental Agreement, the Rules and Regulations or the Residential Landlord Tenant Code.

USE OF THE PREMISES and agrees that, Tenent, membras of Tenopa's family, prosts, equals, servence or incomes shall:

- (1) Use the Lauerity and drying machines or only on such days, and at such hours as landled may from time to time designate. Such equipment stall be used only for washing and drying clothes. The drying or aring of clothes or other striples outside the restal building from he windows, on the ground, nacket or other drying devices is probabited. The use of any and all types of laundry equipment, including washers, dryers or other such appliances, is strictly probabited in all rested units. Washing machines are not to be kept or stored in the rested unit.

 Coin operated sufformate washing machines and clothes dryers that may be installed in the common area of the property, are for the convenience of the tenants. Residents may use hundry
- machines at their own risk. Landord assumes no exponsibility for such use.

 (2) Comply with moving bours and conditions as established by Landord, and no moving is permissed on Sundays or holicitys. All packing cases, barries bours and other continent used in moving must be removed by Tenant. Moving or delivery wans or mucks are not permitted to cross the curbs, walks or lawns, and must load and unload from the street, cartways or parking artes.
- (3) Abide by the directions of Landlord for the purper queration of host, ventilation and air conditioning and not open windows while heat or air conditioning is in operation.

 (4) Dispose of garings, notices and vente matter in such measure and at man places us Locallord may direct individual trade can garbage containers are being in public halls, or straids rental buildings. No Tenant shall discard trash, rubbish, can, bottles or waste except in authorized containers.
- (5) Provide appropriate curtains or shades for windows and deers within a period of 10 days from the ensurement of the result agreement. All exterior drapes must be white
- ശ Not install any awnings, venetion blinds, shades or other window coverings, which are visible from the exterior of the unit, which have not been proviously approved in writing
- **(7)**
- Not exhibit or came to be exhibited the name of the Fernat, or the o-unit address of the ternat, in any place except that previded by the Landlord for such purposes.
 Not place any sign, notice, legend or advertising or e-unit address on any post of the building of which the renat unit is a part or upon any door or window thereof.
 Not connect say blevision at ential of any master to (see braiding, nor any clearfiest supliment, or appearance which Landlord easy require, or any course, the constant
- , et Tement's exper
- (10) Not make any thinguisme, improvements or additions to the most; unit or to the building of which the restal took can the building of which it is a part without prior writen or of the Lancinoci, and make any and all alterations, improvements or redictious with Lancinorits written consent that it removed by Tenant and the remail and restored to the same good order in which it now is, all at the expenses of the Tourns as additional rental.
- (11) Not obstruct the corridors, walk, passages, strivenys, entrances or my other places in the building of which the cental unit is a part in any way or manner whatsoever or obstruct ideovalles in front of or leading to the building of which the rental unit is a part.

 (12) Not use the ground floor of the building in which the rental unit is simated for storage except in such part thereof as shall be specifically designated by the Landord for use by
- at for storage purposes.
- (43) Het erect, my outside medels, winn or equipment in connection with any radio or television or make any other cutaide installation without the prior written content of the Landlord.

 (14) Not erect or make take or allow or pruhin to be exceed or maintained my objector because on the security or inneriorable of any windows in the restal unit or the building mi which
- the rental unit is a gant. Not use carbing amigument in such manner as an essentia carbour odors to permutate the brokeing or other trice interfere with the nights of other Tomerts, no outside grills or cooling
- (15) Not use carbing anginemes in such a somer as measurin anchors often to permutar the building or other with the rights of other Tenarks, no outside galls or cooking of any kind is permitted around the building or other with the rights of other Tenarks, no certain gails or cooking of any kind is permitted around the building or on any balcony.

 (16) Maintain the premises in a good state of preservation and elemnimets.

 (17) All supplemental bentes are prohibited. Tenant may not use or store any knowns, oil, wood or coal besters in the remain unit. These units are prohibited by State law form being used by residents in multi-fundly bousing.

 (18) No outside gaills or cooking of any kind is permitted around the building or on any balcony or patie. Nothing other than patio furniture may be stored on the balcony or patie.

 (18) No tenake or general to be made by any family members, quest, a greats or licensons shall:

 (19) Not make or general to be made by any family members, quest or invitee any ulsamebing noises in or about the rental unit, nor engage in conduct or behavior which:
- - Interferes with entirer tensors quiet orjoyment of the premites or, is likely to confer substantial risk of physical learn to other occupants or

 - is illegal connices, er;
 Is loud, boisterous behavior, or;
 Is confluct which interferes with the rights, comforts or conveniences of other tensents or neighbors, or;
 Lavolves the playing of ur permitting to be played any musical instrument, television, radio, or other noise creating equipment if the same shall disturb or analys other Tensents
 - Causes a public anisance or breach of any Code, Statute or Ordinance governing such cond CONDUCT
- Tenant agrees that, Tousan, members of Tenant's family, guests, agents, servants or licensees shall:

 (20) Na bring saything to se keep saything as the restal unit or the building of which the restal unit is a part, or commit or allow to be committed any act objectionable to the fire other hazard insurance can transfer out the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as after the surface of the landlerd schemely tise fire as a surface of the landlerd schemely tis oid, suspend or rated as more baserdous substance or other obmissions substan
- (21) Not bring into or keep upon or suffer to be brought into or kept in the remail unit or the building of which the rental is a part any explosives or hazardous substance or other
- (22) Not deliver or cause to be delivered into the building without prior moice to the Landlord any Strainter, Samistings, or freight before the first date for which rent bes been puld d entry for occupancy by the Tenant; permissions for deliveries to the rental unit, in the absence of the Tenant, must first be obtained from Landord.
- (23) Not stake from my window, door or between, or basic custies my window or baloony my caster, rag, bed cirthing or other articles, or sweep any dirt, refuse or other nation in the restal unit issue say seasures unit; or throw or permit anything to be thorwa out of any windows or stock, or upon the exterior areas of the building, since any each condect named be a timent as the bookh rafety and welfare of the tename, macus, invitous or employees of the landbani.
- on a marsh surely such section of the season, gaterns, propers or enquirects of the tradition.

 (24) Not glace or deposit or allow only absuming no other sequipment to be placed as deposition inteside of the rental unit or outside or the building of which the rental unit is a part.

 (25) Not permit the definery of kitchen supplies, market gentle, issuedry, be, other supplies, property and packages of any kind, other than directly into the premises or at the summer provided therefor, no lesses any articles of any nature there for collection by others, and Landlord will not be held responsible for any loss or damage to any such property, nor will Lesser be responsible for any loss or damage to any such property, nor will Lesser be responsible for any loss or damage to any such property, nor will Lesser be responsible for any articles of the sulfiding of this aperturent complex.

 (26) Not use the tellets or other plumbing appliances for any purpose other than that for which they were constructed and intended, not place my sweepings, rubbisio, rags, or fish gravel on the presence articles therefor. Any damages are also are presented and intended, not place my sweepings, rubbisio, rags, or fish gravel.
- (26) Not use the failets or other plumbing appliances for any purpose other than for which they were constructed and intended, not place my sweepings, subhisio, rags, or fish gravel other improper articles therein. Any damages resulting from any misuse thereof shall be borne by the Tenant.

 (27) Not user the walls, oedings, floors or woodwork by driving malls, make or screws or otherwise deficing same. Tenant will be responsible for disfiguration of cubinets, infrigerator
- (27) Not have two will, because, shorts or woodwork by circums rate, saids of success to observe the application of any paper, spins or death.

 (28) Not leave upon or defines screens, windows, storm windows, or doors, and Tenne shall be consider for any descape or injury continue from any main reserval.

 (29) No thing the injury continue from any main reserval.

 (29) No thing the injury continue from any main reserval.

 (29) No thing the injury continue from any main reserval.

 (29) No thing the injury continue from any main reserval.

 (29) No thing the injury continue from the present case, without the prior winter consent of the landlord, any of the following:

 (29) No thing the injury continue from the prior winter consent of the landlord, any of the following:

 - Weight lifting equipment b.

 - Fish tanks over 30 gallons; Large appliances not provided by the landlord Not solick for any purpose or cause within the rental facility.
- (31) Not engage in complex which mosts or threaters to exact irreparable harm to any person or property, or be convicted of a class A misdementor or felony during the term of the tenancy which caused or threatened as connect irreparable harm to any person or property. In either caused many, without souther many 8m breach caused by the conduct and bill the tenant or provided in the Residential Lengtheri Lengtheri Tenant Cade to immediately summinate the central agreement upon notice to the tenant and bring an action for summary possession, or do
- (32) Bo responsible for electronge or replacement of fire extinguisher and for proper use of smoke detectors. All damage or missing parts will be assessed to tenant. Resident responsible for sprinkler engagement or may demage it causes.

ENTRANCES, FROMT WALKS AND LAWNS

- Touset agrees that, Tenant, members of tenants family, guests, organts, scrouns or licensecs shall:

 (33) Not obstruct any walkways, passageways, stairways and similar facilities from egress or ingress by tenants, guests and invitees and stid areas shall at all times be kept free and clear and be used only for the purpose for which they were intended.

 (34) Not permit the placement or storage of steds, bely carriages, bicycles wagons, toy vehicles, buby players, in the lawn, passageways, entrances, front walks and lawns or other common erms of the building. All deliveries must be made to the entrance of doors of the rental unit and so cuptly delivery containers are permitted in public halls overnight.

 (35) Not permit children or play in public halls, stairways, or entrances, nor use or permit to be used the area around the building for outside games, spots and recreational activities that the intermediate in productive like the content state by a most beginning to the standard of the content of the building for outside games, spots and recreational activities to the transfer of the production of the content of the content of the building for outside games, spots and recreational activities that the intermediate in the content of the content of the building for outside games, spots and recreational activities.
- except those in areas specifically designated by Landlord.

Patting spaces have been provided for the use of tenants, and parking will be strictly limited to the areas set aside for such purpose.

Tenant agrees that, Tenant, members of manut's family, guests, agents, servants or licensess shall:

(36) Not permit or course any vehicle parking in any parking area provided nearest the building of which the Tenant's rental unit is a part. Only two vehicles per unit are permitted.

(37) Not park any unsightly vehicle on the property. An unsightly vehicle includes but is not limited to a vehicle containing body rust or body metal which is not painted in accordance with manufacturer's specifications, missing body parts such as bompers, funders, etc. The determination of whether a vehicle is unsightly shall be in the sole discretion of the Landlord

(38) Not cause or permit any person to wash, clean, polish or major repairs to any motor vehicle in the parking area or in any other portion of the apartment complex.

(39) Not park or sides or suffer or permit to be parked or stored in any perking area any under, truck, nursery trailer or disabled motor vehicle including any vehicle with either expired eags or commercial or uniformed vehicles.

ANYMALS

Tenant agree	s that, Terrant, much	ers of lenact's family, p	guests, agents, servant out the remai unit or th	or licensess shall be building of schil	li Irk the rental muit is	a nast annent with th	a adaa mita a aa	ward aftha t and	lland and
	it is paid (only I pet p		OUR DE PENENT UNA OF IL	T December of Min		· ·	a buton Akumen co	IDENT OF THE LAND	10kg* stro
			owledges that Tenant I to this Rental Agreems Ol DATE		rstands the Rules ar	nd Regulations as set f	orth shove and sq	grees that my viol	lations of
,	:	:		· .					
TENANT			DATE					•	
	•		\$**	•	. **		-		
TENANT Occupant(s), by sinne, and fart	in signing the space p	novided below, hereby	DATE y acknowledges that O and Regulations shall	coupent has read coupent has read	and understands the	ERules and Regulations and Appendix	as as šet forth abo	, इण्ड 20d श्रृष्ट क रे	bawed ed
No.	Sand flost	4. 49	· 1/4/17			. :		•	
OCCLIPANT		• 'A.	DATE	_	•			. •	
	-	.:		٠.	• •	•			
OCCUPANT			DATE				,	•	•

PROGRESSIVE RENT ADDENDUM

This Addendum is attached to and amends that certain Lease, dated <u>January 8, 2010</u> between <u>Mid-Atlantic Realty Co.. Inc</u> (herein after called "Landlord") and <u>O'Donnell for US Senate (Occupant, David Hust)</u> (hereinafter called "Resident"). Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Lease.

WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Lease, Landlord has leased to Resident for 14 months the Premises known as <u>Greenville Place Apartments</u>, Apartment Number 1242 <u>Presidential Drive Greenville</u>, <u>DE 19807</u>. WHEREAS, the Lease provides that Resident shall pay Rent of <u>\$1.645.00</u> per month, such payment due and payable on or before the first day of each month during the Lease term.

WHEREAS, it is the intention of Landlord to defer Resident's Rent (herein called "Deferred Rent") during the Lease Term subject to the following conditions;

NOW, THEREFORE, Landlord and Resident agree as follows:

Scheduled Deferment of Rent. Owner agrees to conditionally defer and Resident agrees
to pay the Rent to Owner on or before the first day of the month in accordance with the
lease as follows:

MONTH	RENT	DEFERRED	AMOUNT
	DUE	RENT	PAYABLE
02/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
03/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
04/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
05/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
06/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
07/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
08/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
09/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
10/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
11/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
12/01/10	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
01/01/11	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
02/01/11	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410
03/01/11 ·	\$1,645	\$235	\$1,410

Deferred Rent Becomes Immediately Due and Payable as Rent if Resident Defaults. If Resident is in default under the Lease, all Deferred Rent shall become immediately due and payable as Rent. The amount immediately due and payable as Rent shall include the Deferred Rent accrued prior and subsequent to the occurrence of the default.

Resident Signature	As shell	Date 1 08 10
Landlord Signature	Juli Maran	Date 1/8/10

EXHIBIT C

ABBOTT LAW FIRM

RICHARD L. ABBOTT, ESQ. 302.489.ALAW RICH@RICHABBOTTLAWFIRM.COM

RELENED:

July 14, 2011

VIA HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Charles M. Oberly, III United States Attorney District of Delaware 1007 Orange Street, Suite 700 Wilmington, DE 19801

Re:

CREW Allegations Against Christine O'Donnell

Dear Mr. Oberly:

I am writing to request the investigation into false statements submitted to your office and the Federal Elections Commission regarding the above matter on behalf of my clients, Christine O'Donnell and Friends of Christine O'Donnell.

On September 20, 2010, the Citizens for Responsibility and Ethies in Washington ("CREW"), by their Executive Director Melanie Sloan, submitted a request to your office seeking an investigation into Ms. O'Donnell for purportedly "converting campaign funds to personal use, for making false statements on forms filed with the Federal Election Commission ("FEC"), and for tax evasion." A copy of the letter is enclosed for your reference.

A copy of the CREW Complaint filed with the FEC was submitted to your office soon after. A copy of the Complaint submitted by Ms. Sloan on behalf of CREW, as well as the FEC confirmation of receipt letter, are enclosed for your reference.

The matter submitted to your office relies in part on an Affidavit of David C. Keegan. Based upon tape recorded statements made by Mr. Keegan, some of the contents of his Affidavit were false. This same date, a Complaint has been filed with the Delaware Attorney General's office, requesting that the Department of Justice immediately commence an investigation and undertake any appropriate prosecution of Mr. Keegan for potential violations of the Delaware State Criminal Code. A copy of the letter is enclosed.

The CREW submission to your office also alleges that rent was paid by Ms. O'Donnell from campaign funds for a personal residence, despite the fact that it was well established that the premises at issue were in fact utilized for purposes of a campaign headquarters. Indeed, the enclosed Lease documents show that the tenant was the campaign, not Ms. O'Donnell. It is obvious that paying rent for campaign offices and campaign staff housing is a legitimate campaign expense.

The Honorable Charles M. Oberly, III United States Attorney July 14, 2011 Page 2

The CREW submission to your office was suspiciously timed. It occurred just days after Ms. O'Donnell won an upset Republican Primary election victory in the United States Senate race. And not surprisingly, the publicity that arose from CREW's bogus complaint was played up in the media during the course of the ensuing general election season. Although the purely political motives behind the submission to your office are not illegal, making false statements to the United States Attorneys' Office and/or FEC would violate Federal law.

Under Title 18, § 1001 of the United States Code, it is a crime for a person to knowingly and willfully make "any materially false, fictitious, or fraudulent statement or representation" in "any matter within the jurisdiction of the Executive, Legislative, or Judicial Branch of the government of the United States." The CREW Complaint to the FEC and your office constitute matters which are in the jurisdiction of the U.S. Government.

The complaints were made without proper vetting of the Keegan Affidavit, which is now known to be false. They were also submitted directly in the face of evidence indicating that the allegations about rent payments were both untrue and legally erroneous. As a result, your office is respectfully requested to immediately commence an investigation and undertake any appropriate prosecution of Ms. Sloan for potential violation(s) of Federal law.

It should also be noted that the September 20, 2010 letter from Ms. Sloan to your office contends that Ms. O'Donnell committed certain crimes. Specifically, Ms. Sloan alleged that Ms. O'Donnell "violated 2 U.S.C. § 439(a)(b) and § 437(g)(b)(1)(A)(ii)," and "knowingly and willfully...[committed a] violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1001." To the extent that the mails or interstate wire communications were involved with the filings made by CREW and Ms. Sloan, there also could be violations of the Federal Criminal Code provisions governing Mail Fraud and Wire Fraud, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 and 1343. The September, 2010 submission to your office purports to be made via facsimile transmission. Follow-up communications with your office may have been submitted by means of the U.S. Postal Service.

The Honorable Charles M. Oberly, III United States Attorney July 14, 2011 Page 3

I look forward to receiving your reply.

Very truly yours,

L. Abbott

RLA:cth Enclosures File No. 353.01 MUR638000296

CREW citizens for responsibility and ethics in washington

September 20, 2010

David C. Weiss United States Attorney U.S. Attorney's Office for the District of Delaware P.O. Box 2046 Wilmington, DE 19899

BY FAX:

(302) 573-6220

Dear Mr. Weiss:

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington ("CREW") respectfully requests that the Delaware United States Attorney's Office immediately commence an investigation into Republican senatorial candidate Christine O'Donnell for converting campaign funds to personal use, for making false statements on forms filed with the Federal Election Commission ("FEC"), and for tax evasion.

Friends of Christine O'Donnell is a "political committee" within the meaning of the Federal Election Campaign Act ("FECA"), 2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(1), and the principal campaign committee authorized by Ms. O'Donnell under 2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(1) to support her candidacy for election to the United States Senate. Friends of Christine O'Donnell is registered with the FEC and is subject to the reporting requirements and the campaign finance limitations and prohibitions of the FECA. 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-35.

Friends of Christine O'Donnell maintained a business checking account at Wachovia Bank. According to Ms. O'Donnell's former campaign finance consultant, David Keegan, Ms. O'Donnell had signature authority on the account and also had a debit card to withdraw cash from the account. In a signed affidavit, Mr. Keegan attests that Ms. O'Donnell used campaign funds to pay rent she owed to her landlord, Brent Vasher, on two occasions in 2009. In addition, Ms. O'Donnell used campaign funds to pay for personal expenses, including gas, meals and even a bowling outing. As the forms Ms. O'Donnell filed with the FEC clearly indicate, however, Ms. O'Donnell claimed the payments to Mr. Vasher were "reimbursement expenses" and claimed the gas, meals and bowling outings were "travel" expenses.

As you know, federal law prohibits federal candidates from using campaign funds for personal use. By wrongfully converting to her personal use over twenty thousand dollars in contributions to the authorized political committee Friends of Christine O'Donnell in both 2009 and 2010, Ms. O'Donnell violated 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b) and § 437g(d)(1)(A)(ii), which prohibit knowingly and willfully failing to report expenditures aggregating more than \$2,000 in a calendar year.

ماز که د

Honorable David C. Weiss September 20, 2010 Page Two

In order to conceal the fact she had embezzled funds from Friends of Christine O'Donnell to pay for her rent in March and April 2009 and to pay for meals, gas, and even a bowling outing, Ms. O'Donnell reported those expenses on the campaign's Year-End FEC Report as "expense reimbursements," and "travel" expenses. Ms. O'Donnell personally signed the Year-End Report the campaign submitted to the FEC. Therefore, by deliberating misrepresenting the true nature of the campaign's expenditures on the reports submitted to the FEC, Ms. O'Donnell knowingly and willfully made materially false, fictitious, and fraudulent statements and representations to the FEC in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1001.

Finally, given that Ms. O'Donnell used Friends of Christine O'Donnell campaign funds for her personal benefit, she likely committed tax evasion by failing to include those funds as income on her 2009 U.S. Individual Tax Return, Form 1040 in violation of 26 U.S.C. § 7201.

Given these apparent criminal violations, it is critical for the Department of Justice to begin an immediate inquiry into Ms. O'Donnell's conduct. A candidate cannot treat her campaign account like a personal piggy bank -- even when she has no other visible means of support. The government has an obligation to protect citizens seeking to be engaged in our political process from those who would prey upon them for their own financial benefit. Ms. O'Donnell's blatam misappropriation of campaign funds undermines the integrity of our electoral system and it is incumbent upon the Department of Justice to deal with such crimes quickly and severely.

A copy of the complaint CREW has filed with the FEC will be sent to you via overnight delivery, but is also available on our website, www.citizensforethics.org. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely

Melanie Sloan
Executive Director

cc: Jack Smith

Chief, Public Integrity Section

Department of Justice

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the matter of:	Christine O'Donnell	MUR No.
	Friends of Christine O'Donnell	

COMPLAINT

1. Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington ("CREW") and Leonard S. Togman bring this complaint before the Federal Election Commission ("FEC") seeking an immediate investigation and enforcement action against Christine O'Donnell and her campaign committee, Friends of Christine O'Donnell, for direct and serious violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act ("FECA").

Complainants

- 2. Complainant CREW is a non-profit corporation, organized under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. CREW is committed to protecting the right of citizens to be informed about the activities of government officials and to ensuring the integrity of government officials. CREW seeks to empower citizens to have an influential voice in government decisions and in the governmental decision-making process through a combination of research, litigation, and advocacy.
- 3. In furtherance of its missinn, CREW exposes unethical and illegal conduct of those involved in government. One way CREW does this is by educating citizens regarding the integrity of the electoral process and our system of government. Toward this end, CREW monitors the campaign finance activities of those who run for federal office and publicizes those who violate federal campaign finance laws through its website, press releases, and other methods of distribution. CREW also files complaints with the FEC when it discovers violations of the FECA. Publicizing campaign finance violators and filing complaints with the FEC serve

CREW's mission of keeping the public informed about individuals and entities that violate campaign finance laws and deterring future violations of campaign finance law.

- 4. In order to determine whether an individual, candidate, political committee, or other regulated entity is complying with federal campaign finance laws, CREW needs the information contained in receipts and disbursements reports that political committees must file pursuant to the FECA, 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2) and implementing regulations, 11 C.F.R. § 104.1. CREW is hindered in its programmatic activity when an Individual, candidate, political committee or other regulated entity fails to disclose campaign finance information in reports of receipts and disbursements required by the FECA.
- 5. CREW relies on the FEC's proper administration of the FECA's reporting requirements because the FECA-mandated reports of receipts and disbursements are the only source of information CREW can use to determine if a candidate, political committee, or other regulated entity is complying with the FECA. The proper administration of the FECA 's reporting requirements includes mandating that all reports of receipts and disbursements required by the FECA are properly and timely filed with the FEC. CREW is hindered in its programmatic activity when the FEC fails to properly administer the FECA's reporting requirements.
- 6. Complainant Leonard S. Togman is a citizen of the United States, a registered voter, and a resident of the State of Delaware. As a registered voter, Mr. Togman is entitled to receive information contained in reports of receipts and disbursements required by the FECA, 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2), and FEC regulation 11 C.F.R. § 104.1. Mr. Togman is harmed when a candidate, political committee, or other regulated entity fails to report campaign finance activity as required by the FECA. See FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11, 19 (1998), quoting Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 66-67 (1976) (political committees must disclose contributors and disbursements to

help voters understand who provides which candidates with financial support). Mr. Togman is further harmed when the FEC fails to properly administer the FECA's reporting requirements, limiting his ability to review campaign finance information.

Respondents

- 7. Christine O'Donnell is the Republican nominee for the United States Senate from the State of Delaware. Ms. O'Donnell was also a candidate for the United States Senate from the State of Delaware in 2006 and 2008. Ms. O'Donnell's personal residence is located at 248 Presidential Drive, Greenville, Delaware 19807.
- 8. Friends of Christine O'Donnell is the principal campaign committee of Christine O'Donnell. Friends of Christine O'Donnell is located at 248 Presidential Drive, Greenville, Delaware 19807.

Factual Allegations

- 9. According to the sworn affidavit of former O'Donnell campaign consultant David C. Keegan, attached hereto as Exhibit A, throughout calendar year 2009 Christine O'Donnell used the campaign funds of Friends of Christine O'Donnell to pay her personal expenses, including two months' rent on her home, gas, meals, and even an outing to a bowling alley. Mr. Keegan was introduced to Ms. O'Donnell in May 2008 by his nephew, Brent Vasher. Exhibit A at ¶ 1. In June 2008, Mr. Keegan joined Ms. O'Donnell's 2008 Senate campaign as a financial consultant and fundraiser. Exhibit A at ¶ 1-2. In that capacity, Mr. Keegan became familiar with the campaign's spending and quickly became concerned about Ms. O'Donnell's spending of campaign funds because she had no visible source of personal income. Exhibit A at ¶ 2-3.
- 10. In the summer of 2008, the bank was about to foreclose on Ms. O'Donnell's home, located at 518 N. Lincoln Street, Wilmington, Delaware, because she had failed to meet her

mortgage payments. Concerned that this would reflect negatively on her campaign, Ms.

O'Donnell persuaded Mr. Vasher to purchase the house, but allow her to continue living there.

Exhibit A at ¶ 4. In January 2009, Mr. Vasher began charging Ms. O'Donnell rent on the 518 N.

Lincoln Street house in the amount of \$750 per month. Exhibit A at ¶ 5.

- 11. Unable to meet those payments, Ms. O'Donnell used the campaign funds of Friends of Christine O'Donnell to pay Mr. Vasher both her March and April 2009 rent payments. Ms. O'Donnell reported each of those \$750 payments on her Federal Election Commission forms as "expense reimbursements." Exhibit A at ¶ 6. See also Friends of Christine O'Donnell's 2009 April 15th Quarterly Report and 2009 Year-End Report (relevant portions attached hereto as Exhibits B and C, respectively). Mr. Keegan subsequently became aware that in 2009, Ms. O'Donnell used the campaign funds of Friends of Christine O'Donnell for other personal expenses, including gas, meals, and even an outing to a bowling alley. Exhibit A at ¶ 7. See also Exhibits B and C.
- 12. On March 21, 2010, the *News Journal* in Wilmington, Delaware reported that Christine O'Donnell was using contributions to Friends of Christine O'Donnell to pay a portion of the rent on her new personal residence at 248 Presidential Drive, Greenville, Delaware.

 According to the Delaware newspaper:

On Jan. 12, 2010, O'Donnell changed her Delaware address in the voter registration, according to Elections Commissioner Elaine Manlove. She shares her new residence, a three-bedroom, two-bath town home in Greenville Place, with David Hust, a campaign staffer who is originally from Houston, Texas. . . . Greenville Place lists the prices of a town house rental between \$1,645 and \$2,020 a month, depending on the number of bedrooms and square feet. O'Donnell said she pays half of her rent with campaign donations because she also uses the town home as her Senate campaign headquarters. 'I'm splitting it, legally splitting it and paying part of it,' she sald. 'This is our technical headquarters.'

Ginger Gibson, O'Donnell faces campaign debt, back-tax issues, The News Journal (March 21, 2010) (attached as Exhibit D).

- 13. In fact, between January 1, 2010 and August 25, 2010, Christine O'Donnell used the campaign funds of Friends of Christine O'Donnell to pay four vendors -- Mid-Atlantic Realty Co., Inc, (dba Greenville Place), Delmarva Power, Comcast of Delaware, and Verizon Wireless -- a total of twenty thousand, three hundred and sixty-two dollars and seventeen cents (\$20,362.17) for rent and utility payments that were the personal obligations of the eandidate, Christine O'Donnell. See Friends of Christine O'Donnell's 2010 April 15th Quarterly Report, 2010 July 15th Quarterly Report, and 2010 12-Day Pre-Primary Report (relevant portions attached as Exhibits E, F and G respectively).
- 14. Specifically, between January 1, 2010 and August 25, 2010, Christine O'Donnell used the campaign funds of Friends of Christine O'Donnell to make the following rent and utility payments that were the personal obligation of Christine O'Donnell:

Mid-Atlantic Realty Co, Inc.	\$16,816.60
Delmarva Power	\$1,030.32
Comcast of Delaware	\$1,305.84
Verizon Wireless	\$1,209.41

TOTAL:

\$20,362.17

COUNT I

15. The FECA specifically prohibits a candidate for federal office from using campaign funds to pay the personal obligations of the candidate. The Act states that "a contribution or donation . . . shall not be converted by any person to personal use." 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b)(1). The Act further specifies that "a contribution or donation shall be considered

to be converted to personal use if the contribution or amount is used to fulfill any commitment, obligation, or expense of a person that would exist irrespective of the candidate's election campaign or individual's duties as a holder of Federal office, including.

... a home mortgage, rent or utility payment." 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b)(2)(A). See also 11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E).

16. By using the campaign funds of Friends of Christine O'Donnell to pay the March and April 2009 rent on the 518 N. Lincoln Street house Ms. O'Donnell violated 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E).

COUNT II

- 17. The FECA requires the authorized committee of a candidate for federal office to file periodic reports with the Federal Election Commission itemizing the name and address of each person to whom an expenditure in excess of \$200 is made together with the date, amount and purpose of the expenditure. 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(5)(A). See also 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A).
- 18. By falsely describing the purpose of the two \$750 payments to Brent Vasher in March and April 2009 as "expense reimbursements" when in fact the payments were for rent on the 518 N. Lincoln Street heuse, Ms. O'Donnell and Friends of Christine O'Donnell violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(5)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3)(i)(A) as well as the False Statements Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1001.

COUNT III

19. The FECA specifically prohibits a candidate for federal office from using campaign funds to pay the personal obligations of the candidate. The Act states that "a contribution or donation . . . shall not be converted by any person to personal use." 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b)(1).

The Act further specifies that "a contribution or donation shall be considered to be converted to personal use if the contribution or amount is used to fulfill any commitment, obligation, or expense of a person that would exist irrespective of the candidate's election campaign or individual's duties as a holder of Federal office, including . . . a non-campaign-related automobile expense, . . . a vacation or other non-campaign related trip . . . [or] admission to a sporting event, concert, theater, or other form of entertainment not associated with an election campaign." 2 U.S.C. §§ 439a(b)(2)(C),(E)&(H). See also 11 C.F.R. §§ 113.1(g)(1)(i)(F)&(J); 11 C.F.R. §§ 113.1(g)(1)(ii)(B),(C)&(D).

20. By using the campaign funds of Friends of Christine O'Donnell to pay for her personal automobile, meal, travel and entertainment expenses, including an outing to a bowling alley, Christine O'Donnell violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 439a(b)(2)(C),(E)&(H), 11 C.F.R. §§ 113.1(g)(1)(i)(F)&(J), and 11 C.F.R. §§ 113.1(g)(1)(ii)(B),(C)&(D).

COUNT IV

21. The FECA specifically prohibits a candidate for federal office from using campaign funds to pay the personal obligations of the candidate. The Act states that "a contribution or donation . . . shall not be converted by any person to personal use." 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b)(1). The Act further specifies that "a contribution or donation shall be considered to be converted to personal use if the contribution or amount is used to fulfill any commitment, obligation, or expense of a person that would exist irrespective of the candidate's election campaign or individual's duties as a holder of Federal office, including . . . a home mortgage, rent or utility payment." 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b)(2)(A). FEC regulations implementing the prohibition on converting campaign funds to personal use make clear the prohibition applies to rent or utility payments for any portion of the candidate's personal

residence. The regulations specify the personal use prohibition applies to "Mortgage, rent or utility payments [f] or any part of any personal residence of the candidate or a member of the candidate's family." 11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)(1) (emphasis added).

22. By paying vendors a total of twenty thousand, three hundred and sixty-two dollars and seventeen cents (\$20,362.17) for rent and utility payments that were the personal obligations of the candidate, Christine O'Donnell and Friends of Christine O'Donnell violated 2 U.S.C. § 439a(b) and 11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)(1).

CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington and Leonard S. Togman request that the Federal Election Commission conduct an investigation into these allegations; declare the respondents to have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act and applicable FEC regulations; impose sanctions appropriate to these violations; and take such further action as may be appropriate, including, but not limited to, referring this case to the FEC Audit Division for a complete audit of the campaign records of Friends of Christine O'Donnell, and referring it to the Department of Justice for criminal prosecution.

Melanie Sloan Executive Director

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics

in Washington

1400 Eye Street, N.W.

Suite 450

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 408-5565 (phone)

(202) 588-5020 (fax)

Verification

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington and Melanie Sloan hereby verify that the statements made in the attached Complaint are, upon information and belief, true.

Sworn pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1001.

Melanie Sloan

District of Columbia: SS

Sworn to and subscribed before me on the 20Hday of Sept. 2010

Notary Public's Signature JULY 31, 2014



SEP 2 4 2010

Melanie Sloan
Executive Director
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington
1400 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20005

RE: MUR 6380

Dear Ms Sloan.:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your complaint on September 20, 2010, alleging possible violations of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended. The respondent(s) will be notified of this complaint within five business days.

You will be notified as soon as the Federal Election Commission takes final action on your complaint. Should you receive any additional information in this matter, please forward it to the Office of the General Counsel. Such information must be notarized and sworn to in the same manner as the original complaint. We have numbered this matter MUR 6380. Please refer to this number in all future communications. For your information, we have attached a brief description of the Commission's procedures for handling complaints.

M

Sincerely,

Jeff/S. Jordan / Supervisory Attorney

Complaints Examination &

Legal Administration

Enclosure: Procedures

FAX TRANSMISSION

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
THE NEMOURS BUILDING
1007 Orange Street, Suite 700, Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2046
302-573-6277
Fax: 302-573-6431

DATE:

July 15, 2011

TO:

Cleta Mitchell, Esq. Foley & Lardner, LLP

Fax: 202-672-5399

FROM:

Charles M. Oberly, III

United States Attorney

SUBJECT:

Christine O'Donnell

PAGES:

2 (including cover page)

CONTENTS:

Letter

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL - ALL INFORMATION TRANSMITTED HEREBY IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE ADDRESSEE(S) NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO INTENDED RECIPIENT(S), PLEASE NOTE THAT ANY DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. ANYONE WHO RECEIVES THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR SHOULD NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO USE AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. MAIL.

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, OR IF THERE IS ANY DIFFICULTY IN RECEIVING, PLEASE CALL ME AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AT (302) 573-6277. THANK YOU.



U.S. Department of Justice

United States Attorney's Office District of Delaware

1007 Orange Street, Sulte 700 P.O. Box 2046 Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2046

(302) 573-6277 FAX (302) 573-6220

July 15, 2011

Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Cleta Mitchell, Esq. Foley & Lardner, LLP 3000 K Street, N.W. Suite 600 Washington, DC 20007

Re: Christine O'Donnell

Dear Ms. Mitchell:

In or about September 2010, this office received a referral from Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington ("CREW") alleging certain criminal campaign finance violations committed by Ms. O'Donnell. As you are aware, this office has been reviewing these allegations, which principally involve the claim that Ms. O'Donnell illegally converted campaign funds to her personal use and made corresponding false statements on forms filed with the Federal Election Commission.

I write to inform you that this office has closed its review and does not intend to pursue criminal charges at this time. It is my understanding that the CREW complaint was also filed with the FEC, and we intend to refer this matter to that agency.

If you have any questions, please contact Assistant United States Attorney Keith M. Rosen, the Chief of our Criminal Division.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES M. OBERLY, III

United States Attorney